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Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

11/7/2023

Ron and LoAnn MacDougal
52708 Sunquist Road
Milton-Freewater, OR 97862

RE: Transfer T-13526

Water Resources Department
725 SummerStNE, Suite A

Salem, OR97301
(503) 986-0900

www.oregon.gov/owrd

Dear Transfer Holder,

OnNovember 6", 2023, the Department received the Claim ofBeneficial Use that you submitted
for the above referenced file.

Enclosed, youwill find as refund check in the amount of $230.00. Youare receiving this check
because the right involved in the transfer has a priority date prior to July 9, 1987. Due to the
priority date of the right, there was no fee required to submit the Claim.

If you have any additional questions, please feel free to contact me at 503-986-0811.

Sincerely,

Nick Reece
Public Service Representative
Certificates

cc:
file T-13526
Terry A Sprecher, CWRE

Enclosures:
Check (#8408)



Checklist for Claims of Beneficial Use Received at CSG Counter

Application#: I WRD Reviewer: Nick Reece

Transfer#:T-13526
Date Received: 1110612023 -

CWRE Name: TeryAn Sprecher

Priority Date (s):

A fee of $230 must accompany this form for permitswith priority dates ofJuly 9,
1987, or later.

A fee of $230 must accompany this form for any transfers including a water right
with a priority date ofJuly 9, 1987, or later.

Example - A transfer involves 5 rights and one of tbe rights
has a priority date ofJuly 9, 1987, or later, the fee is required. Fill in App

or Transfer
Number

E::=I
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D

RECEIPT•:

MONEY SLIP

uhWC.diUZZI

IICl(JlllW''l'l__

SPECIAL IHSlRUCTIONS.:
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Map Review:

(JMap on polyester film (OAR 690-014-0170( I) & 3 I0-0050(1)(b))
[ Application & permit #; or transfer# (OAR 690-014-0 I 00(1))
[Z] Disclaimer (OAR 690-014-0170(5))
[Z]North arrow (0AR 690-310-00502)c))
0 CWRE stamp and signature (0AR 690-014 & 3 I 0-0050)
[Z]Appropriate scale (I" = 1320', I" = 400', or the original ful I-size scale

ofthe county assessor map) (014 & 310)
0Township, range, section, and tax lot numbers (0AR 690-310-0050(4) )

Report Review:
[Z]On form provided by the Department (OAR 690-014-01 00( I))
0 Application & permit#; or transfer ft (OAR 690-014)
[l ownership information (0AR 690-014)
[Z] Date of survey (OAR 690-014)
[Z] Person interviewed (OAR 690-014)
[Z] County (0AR 690-014)
ZJCWRE stamp and signature (0AR 690-014-01 00)
0 Signature(s) offill pennittee oftransfer holder (OAR 690-014-0 I 00)

□ YES NO0

Fees Required:

DYES NO0

Groundwater File Review:
DPump Test not required (Priority Date prior to December 20, 1988) If no, include pump test flyer w/acknowledgment letter□Pwnp Test required (Priority Date on or after December 20, 1988)
DPump Test submitted
□Pwnp Test not submitted

C:\Users\ferrelja\Dcslnop\BLANKCOBUChccklist-Pcnnits and Tmnsfers-2018020I .docxCOOUChccklist-PermiL~ andTransfers-20180209



o R E G o N Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

I Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
arEwovRcts (503) 986-0900
DEPARTMENT )]www.oregon.gov0WRD

CLAIM OF
BENEFICIAL USE

for Transfer New or Additional
POD Only

RECEIVED
A fee of $230 must accompany this form for any Transfer final orders
including a water right with a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later. NOV 06 2023

Example -A transfer involves 5 rights and one ofthe rights
has a prioritydate ofJuly 9, 1987, or later, the fee is required. OWRD

A separate form shall be completed for each transfer.

This form is subject to revision. Begin each new claim by checking for a new version of this form at:
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/Forms/Pages/default.aspx
The completion of this form is required by OAR 690-014-0100(1} and 690-014-0110(4).

Please type or print in dark ink. If this form is found to contain errors or omissions, it may be returned to
you. Every item must have a response. If any requested information does not apply to the claim, insert
"NA." Do not delete or alter any section of this form unless directed by the form. The Department may
require the submittal of additional information from any water user or authorized agent.

"Section 8" of this form is intended to aid in the completion of this form and should not be submitted.

A claim of beneficial use includes both this report and a map. If the map is being mailed separately from
this form, please include a note with this form indicating such.

If you have questions regarding the completion of this form, please call 503-979-9103.

The Department has a program that allows it to enter into a voluntary agreement with an applicant for
expedited services. Under such an agreement, the applicant pays the cost to hire additional staff that
would not otherwise be available. This program means a certificate may be issued in about a month. For
more information on this program see:
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRights/RA/Pages/default.aspx

SECTION 1

GENERAL INFORMATION

Type ofAuthorized Change

This Claim is being submitted for a transfer where the only authorized change was a change in either
point(s} of diversion or additional point(s} of diversion, or a combination of both. YES
If additional changes were authorized, you will need to selecta differentform.

1. File Information
[Aucono#T-13526

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POD Only - Page 1 of 9 WR



2. Property Owner (current owner information)
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE No. ADDITIONALCONTACT No.
Ron and LoAnn MacDougall (509) 386-8513 ---
ADDRESS
52708 Sunquist Road
CIT STATE ZIP E-MAIL
Milton-Freewater OR 97862 rlmacd1966@gmail.com

If the current property owner is not the transfer holder of record, it is recommended that an
assignment be filed with the Department. Each transfer holder ofrecord must sign thisform.

3. Transfer holder of record (this may, or may not, be the current property owner)
TRANSFER HOLDEROF RECORD
Ron and LoAnn MacDougall
ADDRESS
52708 Sunquist Road
CI STATE ZIP
Milton-Freewater OR 97862

4. Date of Site Inspection:

I August 14, 2023
5. Person(s) interviewed and description of their association with the project:

NAME DATE ASSOCIATION WITH THE PROJECT

Ron MacDougall 8/14/2023 Property Owner
LoAnn MacDougall 8/14/2023 Property Owner
James Renwick (phone and email) 8/31- 9/8/23 DIS Northwest, Inc.; pump installation

6. County:

I Umatilla County

7. If any property described in the place of use of the transfer final order is excluded from this report,
identifythe owner of record for that property (0RS 537.230(5)):
OWNER OF RECORD
NA
ADDRESS

CIT STATE ZIP

Add additional tables for owners of record as needed

RECEIVED

NOV 06 2023

OW/RD

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POD Only - Page 2 of 9 WR



SECTION 2

SIGNATURES

CWRE Statement, Seal and Signature

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Seal and Signature

{(«a Water Right ie""' 44swRe m;,
.- 'e,-

i ,-------­
Terry Ann Sprecher

83, o6r3/97 4
ATE OF OREGO

ea-rbl1i

CWRE NAME PHONE No. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Terry A Sprecher/ Sprecher Group 541 306-3709 541 419-0883
ADDRESS
2445 NW Division St, Suite 300
CIr STATE ZIP E-MAIL
Bend OR 97703 terry.spreche r@sprechergroup.com

Transfer Holder of Record Signature or Acknowledgement

Each transfer holder ofrecord must sign thisform in the space provided below.

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I
request that the Department issue a water right certificate.

SIGNATURE PRINTORTYPE NAME TITLE DATE
,

I

Ron MacDougall Property Owner /0

LoAnn MacDougall Property Owner /0- 7-33
RECEIVED

N0V 06 2023

OWRD
Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POD Only - Page 3 of 9 WR



SECTION 3

CLAIM DESCRIPTION

Note: The Claim only needs to describe the new or additional point(s) of diversion. This Claim does
not need to provide information for the original point(s) of diversion unless the original point of
diversion is either a new or additional point of diversion on another right involved in this transfer.

1. New or additional point of diversion name or number:
POINT OF DIVERSION SOURCE

(POD) NAME OR NUMBER
(CORRESPOND TO MAP)

POD#l East Branch of Mud Creek

2. Variations:

Was the use developed differently from what was authorized by the transfer final order, YES NO
or extension final? If yes, describe below.
(e.g. "The orderallowed three new/additionalpoints ofdiversion. The wateruseronlydevelopedone of the points.")
The order is for 20 acres but only 19.45 acres are irrigated due to site development. For 19.45 acres,
the maximum rate would be 0.370 cfs

3. Claim Summary:
NEWOR ADDITIONAL POD MAXIMUM RATE AUTHORIZED CALCULATED THEORETICAL AMOUNTOFWATER

NAME OR# IN ORDER RATE BASED ON SYSTEM MEASURED
POD#1 0.38 cfs

POD#l 0.37 cfs - revised 0.38 cfs --

RECEIVED

NOV 06 2023

OWRD

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POD Only - Page 4 of 9 WR



SECTION 4

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION
Are there multiple new or additional Points of Diversion (POD)s?

A. POD System Information
Provide the following information concerning the point of diversion. Information
provided must describe the equipment used to appropriate water from the point of diversion.

1. Pump Information

NO

MANUFACTURER MODEL SERIAL NUMBER TYPE (CENTRIFUGAL,TURBINE OR INTAKE SIZE DISCHARGE

SUBMERSIBLE) SIZE .,
Berkeley 1.5TPM 82200097 Centrifugal 2" 1 ½"

2. Motor Information
MANUFACTURER HORSEPOWER -

Baldor Reliance Super E 7.5

3. Theoretical Pump Capacity
HORSEPOWER OPERATING PSI LIFT FROMSOURCE TO PUl'v1P LIFT FROM PUMPTO

ra TorAL PUMP
PLACEOF USE OUTPUT I

la - l(IN CFS)

7.5 50 3
Varies from

0.38
negativeto "" 10'

-

Operating PSI verified onsite by James Renwick (with DIS Northwest, Inc.) on
September 8, 2023 - see attached photos

4. Provide pump calculations:
50 psi x 2.31 ft/psi =115.5 feet of head
115.5 + 3 ft lift= 118.8 feet of total dynamic head
See attached pump curve: 118.8 feet of head, 6" impeller, is 170 gpm (0.38 cfs)

5. Measured Pump Capacity (using meter if meter was present and system was operating)
INITIALMETER READING ENDING METERREADING DURATION OFlilME TOTALPUMPOUTPUT

OBSERVED (IN CFS)
Not observed -entire
system not in use on
day of site visit by
CWRE

Reminder: For pump calculations use the reference information at the end of this document.

RECEIVED

NOV 06 2023

OWRD

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POD Only - Page S of 9 WR



B. Gravity Flow Pipe
(THE DEPARTMENT TYPICALLY USES THE HAZEN-WILLIAM'S FORMULA FORA GRAVITY FLOW PIPE SYSTEM)

1. Does the diversion involve a gravity flow pipe?

C. Gravity Flow Canal or Ditch
(THE DEPARTMENT TYPICALLY USESMANNING'S FORMULA FOR CANALSAND DITCHES)

1. Does the diversion involve a gravity flow ditch or canal?

NO

NO

SECTION 5

CONDITIONS
All conditions contained in the transfer final order, or any extension final order shall be addressed.
Reports that do not address all performance related conditions will be returned.

1. Time Limits:

Describe how the water user has complied with each of the development timelines established in the
transfer final order and any extensions of time issued for the transfer:

DATE FROM TRANSFER DATE THE NEW AND/OR ADDITIONAL POD(S) WERE READY FOR
USE

THIS DATE MUST FALL BETWEEN THE "ISSUANCE DATE" AND THE

"COMPLETENESS DATE"

ISSUANCE DATE September 22, 2022
COMPLETENESS DATE (February 7, 2023: Flow meter installed and functional.
FROM ORDER (C) March 24, 2023: Irrigation piping functional for all

October 1, 2023
acreage.) June 13, 2023: Full beneficial use ofwater has
been made, consistentwith the terms ofT-13526.
(August 14, 2023: CWRE site visit. September 8, 2023:
DIS NW verified operating PSI of system.)

* MUST BE WITHIN PERIOD BETWEEN TRANSFER FINAL ORDER, OR ANY EXTENSION FINAL ORDER ISSUANCE AND THE DATE TO

COMPLETE THE CHANGE

2. Is there an extension final order(s)?
If "NO", you may delete thefollowing table.

NO

3. Measurement Conditions:

a. Does the transfer final order, or any extension final order require the installation of a meter or
other approved measuring device? YES

Reminder: If a meter or approved measuring device was required, the COBU map must indicate the location
of the device in relation to the point of diversion.

b. Has a meter been installed?

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POD Only - Page 6 of 9

YES RECEIVED

N0V 06 2023
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c. Meter Information

POD NAME MANUFACTURER SERIAL#
- -

CONDITION CURRENTMETER DATE INSTALLED
OR #

11 i(\YQ_RKING OR N©T) READING - -

POD#1 Growsmart by GT18040 Working 2804.8 gal x 1000 Feb 7, 2023
Lindsay 429 (on 8/14/2023 by

CWRE)

If a meter has been installed, items d through frelating to this section may be deleted.

4. Recording and reporting conditions

a. Is the water user required to report the water use to the Department?

If "NO", item b relating to this section may be deleted.

NO

5. Fish Screening

a. Are any points of diversion required to be screened to prevent fish from entering the point of
diversion? NO

6. By-pass Devices

a. Are any points of diversion required to have a by-pass device to prevent fish from
entering the point of diversion?

7. Otherconditions required by the transfer final order or extension final order:

a. Was the water user required to restore the riparian area if it was disturbed?

b. Was a fishway required?

c. Other conditions?

If "YES" to any of the above, identify the condition and describe the water user's actions to
complywith the condition(s):

NO

NO

NO

NO

SECTION 6

ATTACHMENTS
Provide a list of any additional documents you are attaching to this report:

RECEIVED

N0V 06 2023
- n,n,..,.....

ATTACHMENT NAME DESCRIPTION
hIllle

-

Claim of Beneficial Use Map
-

COBU Map for T-13526
Photos Photo of pressure gage and LED Screen on VFD, provided by DIS NW
Pentair Berkely

-
Pump Curve

- - -

-

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POD Only- Page 7of9 WR



SECTION 7

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP
The Claim of Beneficial Use Map must be submitted with this claim. Claims submitted without the
Claim of Beneficial Use map will be returned. The map shall be submitted on polyester film at a scale
of 1" = 1320 feet, 1" = 400 feet, or the original full-size scale of the county assessor map for the
location.

For the purpose of this Claim, the map identifying the location of the place of use does not require a
new survey. The location of the place of use identified on the Claim map should be based on the
original right of record at the time the transfer final orderwas issued. In transfers approved for
additional points of diversion, the original points must be identified the map based on the original
right of record at the time the transfer final orderwas issued.

Provide a general description of the survey method used to prepare the map. Examples of possible
methods include, but are not limited to, a traverse survey, GPS, or the use of aerial photos. If the
basis of the survey is an aerial photo, provide the source, date, series and the aerial photo
identification number.

Umatilla County Tax map 6N, 35, 22B, dated 3/9/17 was used in conjunction with aerial images
and water right of record WRD mapping to create the Transfer application map. The Transfer
application map was used as the base for the attached COBU map. POD#1 location was field­
verified by the CWRE on August 14, 2023, using a hand-held Garmin Multi-Band 66SR with a
horizontal accuracy of± 6 feet.

RECEIVED

A0V 06 2023

OWRD
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Map Checklist

Please be sure that the map you submit includes ALL the items listed below.
(Reminder: Incomplete maps and/or claimsmay be returned.)

cg] Map on polyester film

cg] Appropriate scale (1" = 400 feet, 1" = 1320 feet, or the original full-size scale of the county
assessor map)

cg] Township, Range, Section, Donation Land Claims, and Government Lots

cg] If irrigation, number of acres irrigated within each projected Donation Land Claims,
Government Lots, Quarter-Quarters

[] Locationsof fish screens and/or fish by-pass devices in relationship to point of diversion.
Not Required by T-13256

cg] Locations of meters and/ormeasuring devices in relationship to point of diversion or
appropriation

[] conveyance structures illustrated (pumps, reservoirs, pipelines, ditches, etc.) Not required
for this type of Claim of Beneficial Use

[] Points) of diversion or appropriation (illustrated and coordinates)

~ Tax lot boundaries and numbers

] source illustrated if surface water

Disclaimer ("This map is not intended to provide legal dimensions or locations of property
ownership lines")

Application and permit number or transfer number

[] North arrow

] Legend

[] CwRE stamp and signature

RECEIVED

NOV 06 2023

OWRD

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POD Only- Page 9 of 9 WR



RECEIVED

N0V 06 2023
ORD
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CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP
TAX LOT 700

Located in SW-NW OF
Section 22, T.6N., R.35E., W.M.
UMATILLA COUNTY, OREGON
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NOTE
THIS MAP WAS PREPARED FOR THE PURPOSE OF
IDENTIFYING THE LOCATION OF WATER RIGHTS ONLY
ANO IS NOT INTENDED TO PROVIDE LEGAL DIMENSIONS
OR LOCATIONS OF PROPERTY OWNERSHIP LINES.
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Vicinity M11p
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SCALE: 1" = 1,320'
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REFERENCE NOTES
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Claim of Beneficial Use Map for T-13526
Tax Lot 700, Tax Map: 6N 35 228
Milton-Freewater, Oregon, 97862

CREATED BY: TAS
DRAWN BY: SJS

sou Sprecher>.. .$%.....»
servco Bond, Oregon97703
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AUGUST 2023



CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP
TAX LOT 700

Located in SW-NW OF
Section 22, T.6N., R.35E.,W.M.
UMATILLA COUNTY, OREGON

16 15 15 14

RECEIVED

NOV 06 2023
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Claim of Beneficial Use Map for T-13526
Tax Lot 700, Tax Map: 6N 35 22B
Milton-Freewater, Oregon, 97862

CREATED BY: TAS
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soil Sprecher...%......
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-4,.,.--,-
Photo of pressure gage slowing operating pressure i5 - e irrigation system.

September 8, 2023. Photo provided by DIS Northwest, Inc.

Pho o o screen on 'e v.ana e frequency drive.
September 8, 2023. Photo provided by DIS Northwe_st, Inc.

RECEIVED

NOV 06 2023

ORD



}> PENTAIR BERKELEY' Pentair Electronic Catalog

Customer
Customer reference
Item number
Service
Quantity

• Default

1

Pump Performance Datasheet
Quote number
Size
Stages
Based on curve number
Basicmodel number
Date last saved

1-1/2x2x6 M (B81-1/2TPM)
1

: 8888
: B1-1/2TM
01 Sep 2023 1 :36 PM

Operating Conditions
: --Water

: Nol specified

: 71.64 psi.g
: 150.0 psl.g
:NIA
: NIA

: Rated power
:0.00%
: 1.15 (used)
: 4.51 hp
: 6.10 hp
9.03 hp
: 7.50 hp/5.59 kW

_,___

Maximum working pressure
Maximum allowable working pressure
Maximum allowable suction pressure
Hydrostatic test pressure

Driver sizing specification
Margin over specification
Service factor
Power, hydraulic
Power. rated
Power, maximum, rated diameter
Minimum recommended motor rating

: 118.9 USgpm Liquid type
: 150.4-fl AddlUonal liqurd description
: 150.4 fl I Solids diameter, max : 0.00 rn
: 0.00 / 0.00 psi.g ISolids concentrallon. byvolume : 0.00 %
: Ampl e Temperature, max : 68.00 deg F

__:_60_Hz Fluid density. rated/ max : 1.000 / 1.000 SG
Viscosity. rated : 1.00 cP

·aa'vaoro%%."aee.."eel: 3450 rpm
: 6.00in
: 6.56 in
: 5.50 in
: 74.00%
: 0.84
: 12.47 / 0.00 fl
: 82315.303 US Units
: 47.55 USgpm
: 165.5 fl
: 9.18%
: 118.8 USgpm
: 100.03 %
:91.43%
. 77.83 %
: 1.00 / 1.00 / 1.00 / 1.00
• Acceptabl e

Flow, rated
Differential head / pressure. rated (requested)
Differential head / pressure, rated (actual)
Suction pressure, rated / max
NPSH available, rated
Site Supply Frequency

Selection status....
12

0. 9r.
I

5 6
~
0 3a.

0

Speed criteria
Speed, rated
Impellerdiameter. rated
Impellerdiameter. maximum

I Impellerdiameter, minimum
Efficiency
PEI (CL)
NPSH required / margin required
Ns (imp. eye Row) / Nss (imp. eye Row)
MCSF
Head. maximum, rated diameter

1 Head rise lo shulofl
Flow, best eff. point
Flow ratio, rated / BEP
Diameter ratio (rated/ max)
Head ratio (rated dia l max dia)
Cq/Ch/Ce/Cn (ANSI/HI 9.6.7-2010)

100

90

80

70

3e
60 I

&
50 C:a,

G
40 ±w
30

20

10

0

0 I -MCSF
5

6.561n

/ -
DO.uV I - ~7 .,,. .....

./ ~ -- r--.._ l ­~I 1
Ms.50in / r---.. '1::J,--... [Etfciency

r-.....
0

/ -....... "'-~
5

I .....

I 1,

5 I ii

so
2

0

"?
a,
I 10

±: 150

25

22

200

17

ii[//[}[]Ir]]
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 t 180 200 220 240

Flow- USgpm

BERKELEY Pumps/ PentairWaler 293 Wright Street · Delavan, Wisconsin 53115
phone: (888)782-7483 · fax: (800)426-9446 · www.berkeleypumps.com

RECEIVED

NOV 06 2023
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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

September 22, 2022

LOANN MACDOUGALL
52708 SUN QUIST ROAD
MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-13526

WaterResourcesDepartment
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried put within the time allowed
will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

lf you have any questions related to this transfer, you may contact your caseworker, Arla Davis,
by telephone at 503-979-3129 or by e-mail at
Arla. L_Davis@oregOn.gOV.

Sincerely,,o
Julie C. Baustian
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Greg Silbernagel, Watermaster Dist. # 23 (via email)
Terry Sprecher, Agent
Umatilla County Planning Department

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13526, Umatilla County

FINAL ORDER
APPROVING A CHANGE IN POINT OF
DIVERSION·

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS} 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

RON AND LOANN MACDOUGALL
52708 SUNQUIST ROAD
MILTON FREEWATER, 0R 97862

Findings of Fact

1. On September 29, 2020, RONAND LOANN MACDOUGALL filed an application to change the
point of diversion under Certificate 23. The Department assigned the application number
T-13526.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 29, 2020, pursuant to
OAR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

I

3. OnApril 4, 2022, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13348 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of May 4, 2022, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

4. On June 6, 2022, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to approve
Transfer T-13526 and mailed a copy by certified mail to the applicant. Additionally, notice
of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published on the
Department's weekly notice onJune 7, 2022, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and 0AR 690-380­
4020. No protests were filed in response to the notice.

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A
petit ion for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.
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5. The right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 23 in the name of NICK GROSGEBAUER (confirmed by East Mud Creek
Decree)

Use: IRRIGATION of 20.0 ACRES
Priority Date: 1881
Rate: 0.38 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Period of Use: April 1 to September 20
Source: EAST BRANCH OF MUD CREEK, tributary of the WALLAWALLA RIVER

Authorized Point of Diversion:
POD Location

EAST BRANCH OF MUD CREEK

Authorized Place of Use:
Twp

6N

Rng Mer Sec Q-0 Acres
35 E WM 22 SW NW 20.00

6. Transfer Application T-13526 proposes to move the authorized point of diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-a Glot Measured Distances

POD #1 - 344 FEET NORTH AND 549 FEET
6N 35 E WM 22 SWNW 700 EAST FROM THE WESTCORNER OF

SECTION 22

7. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife has determined that the diversion is not
currently equipped with an appropriate fish screen, but a fish screen may be required in
the future at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion.

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-4010(2)]

8. Water has been used within the last five years. There is no information in the record that
would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610

9. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T-13526.

10. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.

11. The proposed change would not result in injury to otherwater rights.

12. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The change in point of diversion proposed in Transfer-Application T-13526 is consistent with the
requirements of ORS 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000.
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Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The change in point of diversion proposed in Transfer Application T-13526 is approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 23 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 23 is cancelled.

4. The quantity of water diverted at the new point of diversion (POD #1), shall not exceed the
quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of diversion.

5. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring
device, at each new point of diversion.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working
order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring
devices; provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located
within a private structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable
notice.

6. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) may require the water user to install
an approved fish screen at the new point of diversion within one year after receiving
written notification that a fish screen is required. Once installed the water user shall
maintain and operate the fish screen at the new point of diversion according to ODFW's
operational and maintenance standards. If ODFW determines the screen is not functioning
properly and is unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards,
ODFW may request that OWRD regulate the use of water until OWRD receives notification
from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning properly.

7. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2023. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water.
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8. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

Lisa J. aramillo, r er and Conservation Section Manager, for
DOU LASE. WOODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

Moina doterSEP232022
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DAVIS Arla L * WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Ron and LoAnn <rlmacd1966@gmail.com>
Tuesday, April 26, 2022 10.06AM
DAVIS Arla L'WRD
Terry Sprecher
Water Right Transfer ApplicationT-13526

Arla,
We agree to the conditions outlined in your email of 4-4-22. We accept the Draft that was attached and see no
problems with it as stated. PioneerTitle Company in Pendleton ,OR will be completing the Report of Ownership and are
aware of the
May 4,2022 deadline.
We are requesting to extend the date for the completion of the transfer to 2024. This is due to the drought conditions
and lack of water availability to irrigate before the deadline. We have also experienced some medical conditions that
may affect our ability to irrigate as planned.

Sincerely,
Ron and LoAnn MacDougall

Sent from Mail for Window
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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

June 6, 2022

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL

LOANN MACDOUGALL
52708 SUNQUIST ROAD
MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13526

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information
available, the Department intends to approve application T-13526. This document is an
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this
entire letter carefully to determineyour responsibility for additional action.

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication, simultaneously with
issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice initiates a period in which any person
may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department in the Preliminary
Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department's decision. The protest
period will end 30 days after the Department's notice.

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of
the protest period.

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A
contested case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision
proposed in the Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting
their position ina quasi-judicial proceeding.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 503-979-3129 or arla.l.davis@water.oregon.gov if I
may be of assistance.

Sincerely,

Arla L Davis
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: T-13526
Greg Silbernagel, District 23 Watermaster (via e-mail)
Terry Sprecher, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)

encs



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13526, Umatilla County

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN
POINT OF DIVERSION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS} 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

RON AND LOANN MACDOUGALL
52708 SUNQUIST ROAD
MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862

Findings of Fact

1. On September 29, 2020, RON AND LOANN MACDOUGALL filed an application to change the
point of diversion under Certificate 23. The Department assigned the application number
T-13526.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 29, 2020, pursuant to
OAR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On April 4, 2022, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13348 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of May 4, 2022, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last
date of publication of notice of this preliminary determination.
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4. The right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 23 in the name of NICK GROSGEBAUER (confirmed by East Mud Greek
Decree)

Use: IRRIGATION of 20.0 ACRES
Priority Date: 1881
Rate: 0.38 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Period of Use: April 1 to September 20
Source: EAST BRANCH OF MUD CREEK, tributary of the WALLA WALLA RIVER

Authorized Point of Diversion:
POD Location

EAST BRANCH OF MUD CREEK

Authorized Place of Use:
Twp Rng I Mer Sec Q-Q Acres

6 N 35 E WM 22 SW NW 20.00

5. Transfer Application T-13526 proposes to move the authorized point of diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 GLot Measured Distances

POD #1- 344 FEET NORTH AND 549 FEET
6N 35 E WM 22 SWNW 700 EAST FROM THE WESTX CORNER OF

SECTION 22

6. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife has determined that the diversion is not
currently equipped with an appropriate fish screen, but a fish screen may be required in
the future at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion.

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-4010(2)]

7. Water has been used within the last five years. There is no information in the record that
would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture under 0RS 540.610

8. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T-13526.

9. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.

10. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights.

11. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The change in point of diversion proposed in Transfer Application T-13526 appears to be
consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.505 to 540.580 and 0AR 690-380-5000. If
protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the transfer application will be approved.
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lf TransferApplication T-13526 is approved, the final order will include thefollowing:

1. The change in point of diversion proposed in TransferApplication T-13526 is approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 23 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 23 is cancelled.

4. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new point of diversion (POD #1), shall not exceed the
quantity ofwater lawfully available at the original point ofdiversion.

5. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval ofthe Director, anothersuitable measuring
device, at each new point of diversion.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working
order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring
devices; provided however, where the meters ormeasuring devices are located
within a private structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable
notice.

6. The Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife (ODFW) may require the water user to install
an approvedfish screen at the new point ofdiversion within one year after receiving written
notification that afish screen is required. Once installed the water user shall maintain and
operate thefish screen at the new point ofdiversion according to ODFW's operational and
maintenance standards. If ODFWdetermines the screen is notfunctioning properly and is
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFWstandards, ODFWmay request
that OWRD regulate the use ofwater until OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the
fish screen isfunctioning properly.

7. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2023. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadlinefor completion of the change andfull beneficial use ofthe water.
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8. After satisfactory proofofbeneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

JUN 0 6 2022

, Transfer and Conserva 10n Section Manager, for
T'IOMAS LER, DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Arla L Davis. Ifyou have any questions aboutthe
information in this document, you may reach me at 503-979-3129 or arla.l.davis@water.oregon.gov

Protests should be addressed to the attention ofWaterRights Services Division, Water Resources Department,
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266.

Notice Regarding Service Members: Active duty servicemembershave a right to stay these proceedings
under the federal Servicemembers Civil ReliefAct. For more Information contact the Oregon State Bar at
800-452-8260, the Oregon Military Department at503-584-3571, or the nearest United States Armed
Forces Legal Assistance Office through http://legalassistance.law.af.mil. The Oregon Military Department
does not have a toll-free number.
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regon
Kate Brown. Governor

April 4, 2022

VIA E-MAIL

RON AND LOANN MACDOUGALL
52708 SUNQUIST ROAD
MILTON FREEWATER, OR 9'7862

WaterResources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (603) 986-0904

Reference: Water Right Transfer Application T-13526

Your water right transfer is in the first of three phases of processing. Enclosed is a draft of the
Department's Preliminary Determination regarding Transfer Application T-13526. The document
reflects the Department's conclusion that, based on the information currently available, the transfer
will be approved. Your response and submittal of the items outlined below are required by May 4,
2022.

Required items needing your immediate attention:

1. Please carefully review the Draft Preliminary Determination to verify that it accurately reflects the
changes you intend to make and to become familiar with the proposed conditions.

2. Respond in writing by May 4, 2022, with acknowledgement that you agree to the proposed action
and conditions.

3. If you find any errors, please let me know.
4. REQUIRED: You must submit a Report of Ownership for the lands where the water right(s) are

currently located (i.e., the FROM lands). This report:

a) Must be prepared by a title company;

b) Shall include a "prepared by" statement and the date the title company prepared the report
printed on the cover sheet;

c) Must be:
i. Prepared within 3 months of the Draft Preliminary Determination showing current

ownership; OR
ii. Prepared within 3 months of recording of a water right conveyance agreement; OR
iii. Have a prepared date showing ownership at the time a water right conveyance

agreement was recorded.

If water right conveyance agreements are involved, it is helpful to provide copies of those
agreements along with the Report ofOwnership.

IMPORTANT: In order for the Department to clearly understand the date that the title
company prepared the Report of Ownership, the title company must indicate/state the
date that they prepared the report on the coversheet and/or first page of the report.

d) Must include a list of owners at the time the report was generated; AND

e) Must include a legal description of the property where the water right to be transferred is
currently located (i.e., the FROM lands).

5. You must provide a notarized statement of consent signed by any landowner listed in the Report
of Ownership who is not already included in the transfer application. The Department's statement
of consent form (Consent By Deeded Landowner) is available at:
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/WRDFormsPDF/consent to transfer form.pdf
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Conditions to yourwater right ...

The Watermaster has required a water measurement device at the new diversion point prior to
diversion of water. Enclosed is a contact information sheet to assist you in pursuing additional
information or approval of the required (or alternate) devices.

This transfer will require installation of a fish screen at the new diversion point prior to diversion of
water. You may not divert water prior to installation and approval of the fish screen by the Oregon
Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW). You may wish to contact the ODFW staff person listed on the
enclosed contact sheet for more information about the screen and to determine a reasonable
time line.

Please note the proposed date by which all conditions must be met: October 1, 2023. If the required
completion date is insufficient to comply with any of the conditions, you may request more time, at no
cost to you, during this stage of processing. Please let me know by the comment deadline if you will
need more time and explain the reasons why.

What happens next ...
Once the preliminary determination is issued a publication period is required. The Department will
publish a notice in their weekly publication, which opens a 30-day period in which the transfer can be
protested.

Issuance of the Preliminary Determination will occur shortly after we receive:

1. Yourwritten response to the conditions and proposed action in the Draft Preliminary
Determination (e-mail is acceptable); and

2. The Report of Ownership, including affidavits of consent from any landowners shown in the
ownership report who have not signed the transfer application. The title company must
indicate/state the date that they prepared the ownership report on the coversheet and/or first
page of the report.

If we do not receive the items listed above by May 4, 2022, a Preliminary Determination may be
issued denying the application as incomplete.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 503-979-3129 or arla.l.davis@water.oregon.gov if I may be of
assistance.

Sincerely,

Arla L Davis
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Transfer Application file T-13526
Gregory M. Silbernagel, District S5 Watermaster (via e-mail)
Terry Sprecher, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)

encs
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@ PioneerTitleCo.
G0NG YON

109 SWCourt Avenue
Pendleton, OR 97801
Phone (541) 276-5114
Fax (541) 276-0484

115 E Highland Avenue, SteA
Hermiston, OR 97838
Phone (541) 567-9743
Fax (541) 567-7307

Pioneer Title Company of Umatilla County

Ownership & Encumbrance Report

To: RONALD & LOANN MACDOUGALL
52708 SUNQUIST RD
Milton-Freewater, Or. 91862

TYPE OF POLICY:
Ownership & Encumbrance "Report

Your No
Owner
Report

AMOUNTS
$200.00

CODE PREMIUMS
$200.00

Order No: 104584
WATER RESOURCES DEPT
MACDOUGALL
OE

We hereby certify: that we have searched our Tract Indices as to the following
described property:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest
Quarter of Section 22, Township 6 North, Range 35, East of the Willamette
Meridian, Umatilla County, Oregon; thence South along Section line, 990 feet;
thence East 1320 feet, more or less, to the East line of said Southwest Quarter
of Northwest Quarter of said Section 22; thence North 990 feet; thence West
1320 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning. Excepting therefrom any
portion lying within the County Road right-of-way.

And as of April 27, 2022, at 5 o'clock P. M. , we find that the last document of
record runs to:

RONALD F. MACDOUGALL and LOANN K. MACDOUGALL, husband and wife

We also find the following monetary incumbrances appearing of record within ten
years prior to the date of this search:

NOTE I: 2021-2022 Taxes, $2,356.05, paid in full.
Code 7-8, Map No. 6N-35-22, Tax Lot No. 700, Serial No. 129530

1. Assessments of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on
real property or by the public records, proceedings by a public agency
which may result in taxes or assessments or notices of such proceedings,
whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the public
records.

2. Deed of Trust, including the terms and provisions thereof, given to secure
a note for $233,461.00, with interest thereon,
Grantor Ronald F. MacDougall and L0Ann K. MacDougall
Trustee Amerititle
Beneficiary

Dated
Recorded

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., solely as
nominee for BANK OF ENGLAND, the lender
August 30, 2019
September 5, 2019 in Instrument No. 2019-6900311, Office of
Umatilla County Records.



MACDOUGALL
Report No.104584 -2­

This is not a Title Report or a Commitment to issue Title Insurance. Our
search for ownership and apparent incumbrances was limited to our Tract Indices
and therefore above listings do not include additional matters which might have
been disclosed by an examination of the record title. We assume no liability
in connection with this report and will not be responsible for errors or
omissions therein.

Very truly yours,

Rodney S. Parker
RSP/m



PIONEER TITLE COMPANY
PRIVACYPOLICY

An Agent of FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY OF OREGON
WE ARE COMMITTED TO SAFEGUARDING CUSTOMER INFORMATION

In order to better serve your needs now and in the future, we may ask you to
provide us with certain information. We understand that you may be concerned
about what we will do with such information, particularly any personal or
financial information. We agree that you have a right to knew how we will
utilize the personal information you provide to us. Therefore, we have adopted
chis Privacy Policy to govern the use and handling of your personal
information.

APPLICABILITY. This Privacy Policy governs our use of the information which
It does not govern the manner in which we may use the
obtained from any other source, such as information
record or from another person or entity.

you provide to us.
information we have
obtained from a public

TYPES OF INFORMATION. Depending upon which our services your are utilizing,
the types of nonpublic personal information that we may collect include:
A. Information we receive from you on applications, forms and in other

communications to us, whether in writing, in person, by telephone er any
other means;

B. Information about your transactions with us, our affiliated companies, or
others; and

C. Information we receive from a consumer reporting agency.

USE OF INFORMATION. We request information from you for our own legitimate
business purposes and not for the benefit of any non affiliated party.
Therefore, we will not release your information to nonaff.iliated parties
except: ( l) as necessary for use to provide the product or service you have
requested to use; or (2) as permitted by law. We may however, store such
information indefinitely, including the period after which any customer
relationship has ceased. Such information may be used for any internal
purposes, such as quality control efforts or customer analysis. We may also
provide all of the types of nonpublic personal information listed above to one
or more or our affiliated companies. Such affiliated companies include
financial service providers, such as title insures, property and casualty
insures, and trust and investment advisory companies,or companies involved in
real estate services, such as appraisal companies, home warranty companies and
escrow companies. Furthermore, we may also provide all the information we
collect, as described above, to companies that perform marketing services on
our behalf, on behalf of our affiliated companies, or to other financial
institutions with whom we or our affiliated companies have joint marketing
agreements.

FORMER CUSTOMERS. Even if you are no longer our customer, our Privacy Policy
will continue to apply to you.

CONFIDENTIALITY AND SECURITY. We will use our best efforts to ensure that no
unauthorized parties have access to any of your information. We restrict
access to nonpublic personal information about you co these individuals and
entitles who need to know that information to provide products or services to
you. We will use our best efforts to train and oversee our employes and agents
to ensure that your information will be handled responsibly and accordance with
this Privacy Policy. We currently maintain physical, electronic, and
procedural safeguards that comply with federal regulations to guard your
nonpublic personal information.



Pioneer Title Company

THIS MAP IS NOT A SURVEY AND DOES NOT SHOW THE
LOCATION OF ANY :r.MPR0VEMENTS AND IS PROVIDED FOR
IDENTIFICATION OF THE LANDS ONLY AND THIS COMPANY
ACCEPTS NO LIABILITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF B00NDARY
LINES, EASEMENTS, ROAD OR OTHER MATTERS SHOWN
THEREON.

MAPNO. 6N-35-22B
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WARRANTY DEED

KNOWALLMENBYTHESE/'RES.E.NTS, 1h01 Ris;hn.-d A Moss ft Cynthia A Mo,, hu,bnnd..
hercinaftt:rCJJ!ltd the ,;,a,uor,forthe cansidaotion J:,rw, aftcrsuual, 10s:,antorpaid b.v Ron:ild F. Mocpoua;llll &
Lonnn K. M'1cDougall, husband l\nd ...,tfe

hudJiafcu <:ailed th,: gr==, does hereby grc t, barain, rel! and convey WllO the said s;rcnta and g,anu,:'s 1:C:,,
m=ors atuJ assigns. that cenaln rtal property, wilh the 1cnunaiu, llucditam cu.r aJld appunl!llanccs thuwn1a bdanging
or appcnain/ne, sisuarcd in he County of Umm:11 J a 011d Sta~ of Ortgon, dcsaibcd as follows.
to-wic
SEE EJCtl3IT •A.· P.!"TACHED ll!?..£TO AND RY Tl!IS REfilU:.llCE !'.ADE A ?A.'11.T HEREOF

l

TO HATIE and 10HOLD th,: same unto /Jusaid grantce aJldprcc'r~succ=ors anda..-s&,.<fomicr.
And said granter hf!Jeby COVCIOII U /0 andwith sait!. ;:,r:nu~ and r,vnttes hdrs, succ=ars aJld assif?U, that g,rznt or is

lawfully sci::.ui InJu rimpit: ofII,,: abav,:gran tedprunir,s,frt:t from all rnaimbranccr
EXCEPT AS F"ul.LY SET FORT.ii ON ATL\CHED !)OU.BIT 'A"

and t/uu gn,n1or will wanan. c OJU! fore,·cr dt:fClld du: said prCJr.isu and <Vtryparr and pared tl1ertof against CM 11:wfu/
cJajrr,s anddemands ofallpersons whomsoever, aupc 1h01,dairrung underdie above dacn'bcdencumbrrznc~

T7e rue and ocrual considl!ltJlionpaid Jo, this transfer, stated inems ofdollars, isS 18S 000 00 .
~il-'-«l<fSidd'llli-dll::ti:u- ofol"it=..'-dr:- othr:r-;~rrrar~~y,omi:, c:hvhidT-ir{tl.c ,.;,,, ,,., ,
;,er: of •lie) ccosid4'0 1ion.fi,, dit:=.Jdu~0 (T,ic souenc, bawwt the symbols 0, i/ noc oppliublesliou./d bc ddat:d.
Sec ORS 93.030.)

In consauing /Irisdud ar.d whur: ch,: c,mlr!.11 SiJ r.q~.-;:. !!:i: :L'!glllar incl1ufr.r rlu: _a!JJTtJI and allJITOffll'l alical choncu
rhaJJbe implied tomake /hepn,visions lrcreofopply equally 10 carponuions~ u, Individuals.

Ir. Witn= Whcrt:0/, theg,rzntor /ras=iul this lnsmuncr.rt:1'.is ~ tiuyuf Pcce:1-• ,
19---5.S- ; if a corpo,aregronror. ic has caused its rumu:u, besign~ seal 'fJiu'J)'Y iu~ • c/J.:.ly~-=ti thCl'aa

??"%2""% rere .',a a>a
5cg CE"ASA.F'S.g24 o3, ma ­
ACCTIG TH.S INSTRUMENT. THE PERSON ACOUlnlNG FEE J;fnid,,. , a. Y?'?® ...
.2E8331.,7%48.8"3,2%# m-.53. ss e =?

VS:UFY APPROVED USES ANO lO DETERMINE IWf UMfTS ON tJ'ISf G%3;"maws es roes wens s :±
STATE OF OREGON u, --=~ ~
County of Umatilln ).r:r. ~=-.:

BEITREJ,fEMBER£D, 11:at on tltis I I.µ., cJay of )(1J/ f' ll< /J.uJ , 199€ ~,i~~ the
undusigru:d. aNotaryP,.Jb/icin ondforsaidCocuuy andStat~. pl!nOr...alljcpparal rite Within rJuned__ -=·=·:---<-::,.,:::--
;c±ardAtosu&CmchiaA ±oz g

MyCommission erpirc._<_~-~-"----

wrinen..

Jeno,...,, to me co be r/u: idcr.!ic=J individual$....-dcsr:nocd in and •-ho =Cllcd ch,: ,.icJ,in lns/llln1~11 and ad.nawlcdga! ID
me thac r;h ..v e:ucuud chcsamefreelyand voluncarily.

JNTESTIMONY WH.EJ/.EOF, I have hereunto set my hand and offacdmy official seal che day andyear last obow:

;f 'tl 4-. 7hClu!J.Cw
~ C' !;J r;-,al)'Pub/ItforOr'IJOn.

•

OFFICIAL SE/.l ~
TONJA S. MARSHALL

! iirigr Pus:c-;coy
' cu:so:i:oz3is i

MYCOM!ASS/GI! EXPIRES MAAY 31, 1937
ssissssssss:5

Ntor r. c::o,Olng tau.rm lO!
Pionee~ Title Company
178S. Mai, Suire 2
~!ilc:on-Freewacer, OR 9786:?

Unti l :a c/l:u,g1 Is 1oque1tecl all WI SUlomonc, UIAI! be stnl
tou,o IOl!ow,ngat!c!teSL

Sp••· R<IIOI\IOd
For

Rec:,,d lH'> U,o

$Ille af Ottgn

Couty of Uutil11J
fl (, lnuruut vu rrcein! ud r::ndtd tn
12-IHS it 11:11
in the record t &gent cde tye £-il

Lamica ltfMldS
locu11nt nu■hr 9S·Zll3'1
1te 10.00

Oft ice of c,vntr ltc,rd,«as2limn;±ygpr
letoldl Oft .et
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c:..:HIDI'I "A" 21334.:1.

Cor.ir.1cncin<1 .at rior'C.hwesc corner of Southwest Quarter of Norhest
Quarter o Secion 22, Ton51i 6 North, Rang2 35; thence Souch
along Section lire GO rods: c.hence i:ast 60 rods, more or less, to
East line of saic! southwest: Quarte::: of Northwr¾St Quarter of Secior
22; thence North 60 rods; hence West 0 rods, more or less, to the
place oi begiMing;

But including the right to the use of right of way 6 feet in width
for an irrigation ditch, ~xtending from a point about 32 rods North
of Southe<!lst corner of Northwest Quarter of Southwest Quarter of
said Section 22, Nor th a di~;<::ance of 38 rods, lilOre or less, said
ric;h-c of way being on West side of line running North and Souh
through ccnt~r of s.ouc.hwcz t Quarter of said Sec't:ion 22, conveved
to Nick Grosegebauer, by Oe,e:d recorded in Book 53, Page 117, Deed
Records.

SuBJECT to any and all water righ<::s of way a:1d roads;

All being East of t.'le Willar,1ette MC?ric!ian, Umatilla County, Oregon.

SUBJECT 'tO:

1. As disclosed by the t:a.'C rolls .:md pr~ses hereio described l\a.ve beer zoned or
classified for special use. i any iue iu said land is disqualified ror such
ia:;c :..;.ic property ..,LL.L be subject to addicion:il t.i.'<CS and iotere.sc, vhich grnnc.ce
agrees to pay.

2. Ease-:uenc for irrigation ditch, including the terms and provisions thercof,
granted by ~ick Groscgbauer, cc u~, to S. B. Merriman, recorded September 15,
1911, 300k 73, Page 445, Deed Records.

J. Easement, includins che cems and provisions che=eof, sr;inced by Pee J. Lcai,
et u.'<, co Pacific Power and Lishe Company, recorded June 18, 1951, Book 197, Page
353, Deed Records .

•',CCEPTED t, APPROVED:

,UL

;.
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· For new MCO or never-titled-fa-Or on structures on •

~ AFFIDAVIT EXEMPTING A MANUFACTURED
~ ·sTRUCTURE FROM TITLE AND REGISTRATION--­____._,.________ ..,. _

(For County UH) Alter rocordngn,tum lo:
RECEIVED

1/SOCU

VHI28. (Serial No.)

INSTRUCTIONS:
1) Con-91etaalareas c' tti. lorm and sign b<ltore notary;
2) Prvido dup6cto original atfidavht to the countywhere located,
3) SurrerdotheManufadun,(~ Certifica10 olOrigin (MCO) or

Out-ol-5tuteTllo OMV; and
4) Mail to: DMVTle Exomplon Doak, 1905 Luna Ava NE,

Selem,Oregon 97314.
L&gal do.serlptlon otmanut,u:tured elruc,tu,-:

ACT\IAl.L0CATlOH Of' srnuc;ruRI!
52708 Su · st Road, Milton-Free,,ater, 0R 97862 6v 35 22 B TLi700

L&gal dREGBVmcn cl realproperty__.------------._.__griglAg. 129530 -------­
****SEE ATl'ACHED LEGAL DESCRI PTION***----AlR 2 7 2000 ---------- ------------------------------------------

----UMA~lli,f~NTY · ---------------------------_----=====-=

Pe"OO«CEOOSS(ST7ET.CITY,STATE.D cOOd

52708 5unquist Road, Milton-Freevatcer, OR 97862

PH»TED +MEO COwn)
OONALD F. MACCOUGAL

PP»TD0»uiCwt3
LOANN K. MACDCUGALL

8244738
OID.'CAST» ATEOruT

8691725 2/21/44 •
(541 )5_58-3778

.............0~r,;1'F1eO. Cl'TT, .$TATJ:.ZIiiC0C,EJ
52708 SUnquist Road, Milton-Freewater, OR 97862'
aunTr»TEPE.STHODO€CRT NAMMOADE33
N/A

I certify that in accordance with ORS 820.51 O:
• The sameper.;on owns themanufaclwedstrudure and Iha realpropertyon which !homanufactured structure Is orwill
be sltuated;

• The manufaclurodstructure is orwill bealllxod lo tho real propertynnd subjoct to t.ccatlontiytho cannty.ln which It is
loca1edas an Improvement lo the real property; •

• Each personwitha securttyinl.erost in tho manufactured structure and ea.ch person wilh a security intnrost in the real
propertyapproves lhe exemption from registraUon and titling; and

• Aduplicate original of the allldavit Is beingsubmitted for recording to lhecounty cleri< lor tho county in which tho rool
property Is localed.

ELWE!
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INIIEEIINII
2000-D050 2 ar 2

Stata of dragon

Coun ty o( U..otll la

Th1■ !natruaient .,.. reoeJvecl
and ,..,.,,clod on

Stalo or Or•gon

Coun ty o( u...u ll a

Thi• Jnstf"'\aent. w.u receJved
and recorded an

OHJoo o( <:o..anty Jleoardo

ln U,e reoorcf af dDCIUIMftl
oode type DE-COA!t

113811-ttsat
ZG~1138l!aI
31.00

In tha roord af docent
oode type Ci-APrF

LacatJon
000.....,,t .......,.,

'"

COb!enc1ng al: Northwc,st c:o=cr oC Bout:h....,..t: ()UA.rter o! North,n,ot Owu:t•.r oC
Section 2:Z, '?OWDJ1hip , ll'or'"..h, R=i;<I J.51 thu.co Oouth alc:,g 6ection li.De ,a
rods; thence taot ao roda, mor or l"""• 1:c U.• llaot ll.ne ot cald Gauc:hwQ.llc
Qu=t c::.- of l!lorthvest: Qua.rtor of Sco.t:icm 22; thance )!or"..h t!O rod 1:1 c:haoca !fest
80 r<><b. more or less, to the plac:a ot begimu.l:g1

Dut ilic:luding 1:214 rigbc. to ue wie ct dgJ,.1: of \f&Y 6 tuc i.u widtll :oi:- AA
i=igacicm dicch, ext:Clllding fro.'ll a poi."\c abouc. 32 :rcdA Nortb oC Soucll=•t:
cornar o! l!l'ori:hw••t Qua .rt er of South-at Quarter of •■!d Soction 22. Jfori:h a
disance f 38 roda, more or less, ad right of vay being on Meat side of
line ruruii:lg Norcb and souch through c:e.neu o! 6out.11>t,oa1: Qwlrtu oC aaid
secc.lon 22, c:onvoyod co lfic:k Grooogob:luor. by t>ood roco.rdJod i:> Boole 53, P:ig•
l.17, Dead RacordJI •

.>.l.l b..iDg l:aat o! t:ha ll ilJ. amc t:to Kcrldlan, 'Oll\a til l& County, Oregon.



Stale ofOrei; c,n m-~a=fan6rer&is {}
0ssr201901:59.50 PM d" %:
in the record oflns lr\Jmont
code type TD

ln•lrumenl number 201!Hl900311
$231.00

OfficeorCounty Record

4 ca
Records Officer

P28

When recorded, returnto:
Bankof England
Attn: FinalDocumont Department
5 StatehousePlaza,#600
Llttlo Rock, AR 72201
866-878-2265

MAILTAX STATEMENTTO:
Bankof England
6 StatehousePlaza,#SOD, Uttlo Rock, AR 72201

LOAN#: 11581906369950
[pc EidIp]Jarrodrt].

DEED OFTRUSTCOVER PAGE

LoAnn K MacOougall
5270 SunquistRd
MIiion Froewater, OR 97862

This CoverPage MUST be attached with your recordable document

1. Grantor/Borrower Name(s) and Address:
Ronald F Macoougall
52708 Sunqulst Rd
Milton Freewater, OR 97862

ORCOV ER 0718
ORCOVER (CLS)

08/30/201902.08 PM PSTEE3

2. Grantee/LenderName andAddress: Bank of England
5 Statehouse Plaza, #500
Little Rock, AR 72201

3. Trustoo Name and Address: AmariTltlo, Inc.
2878 N Columbia, Sulto 300
Milton Froewater, OR 97862

4. Name andAddress of Nominee for Lender: Mortgage ElectronicRegistration Systems, Inc.
P.O. Box 2026
Flint, MI 48501-2026

5. The true andactual conslderalli:m paid for this lransler Is $233.461.00.

6. Untila change ls requestod, all tax statemontsshall be sent lo Iha following address:
Bank of England
5 StatehousePlaza,#500
LJttle Rock, AR 72201

O. Rau. Stat 205.234
EJleMAe,lnc.

UMATILLA• COUNTY• <NONE> • 6900311 • 1



When recorded, return to:
Bank of England
Attn: AnalDocument Department
5 Statehouse Plaza , #600
Little Rock, AR 72201
866-878-2265

LOAN#: 11681906369950
[ilgIp]l]pariroyhdgrant]-+

CASE#: 48-48-6 0477394

DEED OFTRUST

I MIN 1004372-0000366320-7
MERSPHONE#: 1-888-679-6377

DEFINrflONS
Words used in mulliplo sections of lhis documentare dolined bolow and olherwords are delinod in Sections3, 11, 13, 18,
20 and 21.Certain rules regarding the usage ofwords used in lhlsdocument are also provided in Section 16.
(A) "Security Instrument"means this document, which ls dated August 30, 2019, togetherwith allRiders ID
this document
(BJ "Borrower" Is RONALD F MACDOUGALL AND LOANN KMACDOUGALL,HUSBANDANDWIFE.

Borrower is tile trustor under !Ills Security lnslrument.
(C) "Lender" is Bank of England.

Lenderis a Corporation,
underthe laws of Arkansas.
Lender'saddresss 5 Statehouse Plaza, #600, Little Rock,AR 72201.

(D) "Trustee" is AmeriTitle, Inc..

organized and existing

(E) "MERS"is theMortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc,Lenderhas appointed MERS asthe nominee for Lender
tor this Lean, end attached aMEASAldor10 lhl:I Securlty lnstrumem, to be executed by Borrower, which turtherdescribes
the relatlooshlp between Lendorand MERS, and which ls incorporalad in1o and emends and supplements this Secu rity
tnstrumenL
(F) "Note" means thepromissorynote signed by-Borrowor and dated August 30, 2019. Tho Note statos that
Borrowerewes Lander TWO HUNDREDTHIRTYTHREETHOUSAND FOUR HUNDREDSIXTYONEAND NO/100"
• • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • .. _. • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • •• • • • • • • Dollars (U.S. $233,461.00
plus Interest Borrower hespromised to pay thisdebt in regularPeriodic Paymenls end to pay the dobt In lull not lator than
September 1, 2049.
(G) "Prop<1rty"means the properly that is doscribed bolow under tho heading 'Transfer ol Rights In the,Properly:
(H) "Loan"means the debt evidenced by tha Nola, plus lnteresl, ony propoymenlchnrgasandIntochnrgosduounder Iha
Noto, and an sums duo under thisSecurity Instrumont, plus interest ·

OREGON - Singo Family-Fannie Ma/Froddlo Ma c UNIFORL INSTR UMENT Fomm 1018 1/DO
Elie Mae, Inc. Page 1 of 10

Ks
UMATILLA •COUNTY• <NONE> • 6900311 • 2

OREOEEO 0518
OREDEED(CLS)

08/30/201902.08 PM PST



LOAN #: 11581906369950
(I) "Riders" meliils all Riders to this Security Instrument that are exaculed by Borrower. Tho following Riders ara to be
executed by Borrower [check bOlC asaepllcable]:
0Adjustnble Rate Rider LJ Condomi nium Rider .0 Second HomeRider
0 Balloon Rider O Planned UnitDevelopment Rider ·@ V.A. Aider
E 14 Famy Aldar O Biweekly Payment Rider
!!i Mortgage Electronlc Registration Systems, Inc. Rider
[E Oner(s) [spacity]

Manufactured Homa Rldnr, Manufacturud Home Affidavit ofAfixation

J) "Appll cabl e Law" means aU controlling appUcable federal, stale and local statutes , regulations, ordinances andadmin­
istrative rules and ocders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, nor-appealable judicialopinions.
(K) "Community Association Dues,Fecs, andAssessment" means alldues, hoes, assessmentsandothercharges that
ara Imposed on Borrowerorthe Property by a condomi ni um association, homeowners association o, slmllor organization.
(L) "Electronic FundsThmsfer"means anytrans'orat funds, other than a transactionoriginated by check, drnil, orsimilar
paperInstrument, whjch is initiated throughan electronic terminal, telephonke instrument, computor,ormagnetictape soas
ID order, instruct, orauthorize a financial lnstltutlon to debit or credit an account Such term lncluda.ll, but Is not limited to,
polnl-<if-sala lransfers, automated teUermachine transactions,transfers initiated by telephone,wire lrl!nsfers, and au!Omated
clearinghcuse transfers.
(M) "Escrow Items"means those items that are describod in Section 3.
(N) "Mlscellanooua ProcOO<b"maa.ns llny compa.nsation, settfemenl, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third
party (other than Insurance proceeds paid underthe coverages described InSection SJ for. (l) damage ID, ordestruction of,
the Property; (ii) condemnation or olhartaking ofall oranypart of the Property; (iii) conveyance in liouor condemnation; or
(Iv) misrepresenlallons of, or omissions as IO, Iha value and/or conditionot tho Propeny.
(0) "Mortgog& ln.aurance"means insurance protecting Lenderagainst the nonpaymant of, ordefault on, the loan.
(P) "Periodic Payment"means the regularly scheduled amount due for () principal and interest under the Note, plus
(Ii) any amounts under Soctlon 3 of this Security Instrument.
(OJ "RESPA'' means the Real Eslal8 Settlement ProcaduresAct (12 U.S.C. §2601 el seq.) and itsimplementing regulation,
RegulaUon X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as theymight bo amended from Uma 10 time, or any additional or successorlegislation
or regulation that governs the same subjectmatter. As usad in this Security lnstrumont, "RESPA" refers to all roquiremnants
and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage !oar/' even it the loan does not qualify as a
"federally related mcr1gage roan•underRESPA.
(R) "Successor in Interest ot Borrower" means anypartythathas taken title ID the Property, whetheror not that party
hasassumed Borrower's oligations underthe Note and.forthis Securi ty Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY
ThisSecurity Instrument secures to lender: (Q the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensionsand modificaUons of
the Note; and (ll) Iha performance of Borrower's covenants and agreemenis urlderthis Security tnG1tumen1 and Iha Note.
For thispurpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, wrth powerlsale, the tallowing descrbod
property located in the County of Umatilla

[Type ot FecordingJurisdiction] [MamreatRecordingJurisdiction].
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTIONATTACHED HERETOANOMADEAPARTHEREOF AS "EXHIBITA".
APN #: 129530

which currently has tho address ot 62708 Sunqulst Rd, MIiton Freewator,

Oregon 97862
[Z5Codo]

("Property Address"): .

TOGETHERWITHall the Improvements now or hereattororectd on lho property, and all oosomonts, appurtenance.,,
and txtures now orhereofter a part of Iha property.All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security
InstrumentAU of the foregoing Is referred ID In this Security Instrument as lhe 'Propany;

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower Is lo.wfully selsod of tho estate hereby conveyed end has Iha right to grant
and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except far encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants
and will defend generailythe title to the Property against all claimsand domands, subj ect toany encumbrances ot rocord.

THISSECURITY INSTRUMENTcombines unifonn covenants fornationnluse a.ndnon-iinlformC011ananls with Umited
variati ons by)urlsdicllon ID constitute o unilorm security lnstrumen1 covaring rnaJ proporty.

OREGON-Sing'aFamily - FannMa/Freddie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3038 1/01
Ello Meo. Inc. Pago 2 of 10

t.ye±re
SERS#±Er

UMATILLA • COUNTY • <NONE> • 6900311 • 3

OREDEED 0510
OREDEED(CLS)

08/30/20190208P PST



EXHIBIT "A"

314941AM

Commencing at Northwest corner ofSouthwest Quarter ofNorthwest Quarter
ofSection 22, Township 6 North, Range 35; thence South along Section line 60
rods; thence East 80 rods, more or Jess, to East line of said Southwest Quarter
ofNorthwest Quarter of Section 22; thence North 60 rods; thenceWest 80 rods,
more or less, to the place of beginning; ·

SUBJECT to any and all water rights ofway and roads;

All being East of theWillamette Meridian, Umatilla County, Oregon.

UMATILLA • COUNTY • <NONE> • 6900311 • 26
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13526, Umatilla County DR A FT

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN
POINT OF DIVERSION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

RON AND LOANN MACDOUGALL
52708 SUNQUIST ROAD
MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862

Findings of Fact

1. On September 29, 2020, RON AND LOANN MACDOUGALL filed an application to change the
point of diversion under Certificate 23. The Department assigned the application number
T-13526.

2. Notice of the application for transferwas published on September 29, 2020, pursuant to
OAR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. The right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 23in the name of NICK GROSGEBAUER (confirmed by East Mud Creek
Decree)

Use: IRRIGATION of 20.0 ACRES
Priority Date: 1881
Rate: 0.38 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Period of Use: April 1 to September 20
Source: EAST BRANCH OF MUD CREEK, tributary of the WALLA WALLA RIVER

Authorized Point of Diversion:
POD Location

EAST BRANCH OF MUD CREEK

T-13526.ald Page 1 of3



Authorized Place of Use:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-a Acres

6N 35 E WM 22 SW NW 20.00

4. TransferApplication T-13526 proposes to move the authorized point of diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 GLot Measured Distances

POD #1- 344 FEET NORTH AND 549 FEET
6N 35 E WM 22 SW NW 700 EAST FROM THE WEST CORNER OF

SECTION 22

5. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife has determined that the diversion is not
currently equipped with an appropriate fish screen, but a fish screen may be required in
the future at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion.

TransferReview Criteria [OAR 690-380-40102)]

6. Water has been used within the last five years. There is no information in the record that
would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610

7. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T-13526.

8. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.

9. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights.

10. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The change in point of diversion proposed in Transfer Application T-13526 appears to be
consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000. If
protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the transfer application will be approved.

If TransferApplication T-13526 is approved, thefinal order will include thefollowing:

1. The change in point ofdiversion proposed in Transfer Application T-13526 is approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 23 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 23 is cancelled.

4. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new point ofdiversion (POD #1), shall not exceed the
quantity ofwater lawfully available at the original point ofdiversion.

5. Water use measurement conditions:

T-13526.ald Page 2 of 3



a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval ofthe Director, another suitable measuring
device, at each new point ofdiversion.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working
order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring
devices; provided however, where the meters ormeasuring devices ore located
within a private structure, the Watermastershall request access upon reasonable
notice.

6. The Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife (DFW) may require the water user to install
an approvedfish screen at the new point ofdiversion within one year after receiving written
notification that a fish screen is required. Once installed the water user shall maintain and
operate thefish screen at the new point ofdiversion according to ODFW's operational and
maintenance standards. If ODFW determines the screen is notfunctioning properly and is
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFWstandards, ODFWmay request
that OWRD regulate the use ofwater until OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the
fish screen isfunctioning properly.

7. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2023. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadlinefor completion ofthe change and full beneficial use ofthe water.

8. After satisfactory proof ofbeneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on

DRAFT
Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
THOMAS M BYLER, DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

This draft Preliminary Determination was prepared byArla L Davis. Ifyou have questions about the
information in this document, you may reach me by email at arla.I.dais@water.orggon.goy
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #:T 13526

] w order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flowme
be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

D at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR
] at each newpoint ofdiversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Greg Silbernagel

District: 5

Address: 116 SE Dorion Avenue

City/State/Zip: Pendleton, Oregon 97801

Phone:

Email:

(541)969-1677

Greg.M.Silbernagel@oregon.gov

Note: Ifa device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out andmail theform below to the Salem office.

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to befilled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, l authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be malled to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife
Additional Fish Screening and Passage Information for the Applicant

(To becompleted by ODFfor RD to provide to the applicant.)

Transfer #: T-13526

The applicant should be aware that fish screening and passage may be required
for certain changes in point of diversion if the boxes below are checked.

D Fish screening is required as a condition of this transfer. The fish screen must meet ODFW's
design, construction, operational and maintenance standards.

Pursuant to ORS 498.306, cost-share funds may be available to assist in the installation of
fish screening.

The applicant should contact the ODFW staffmember below to obtain additional
information on the design, construction, operational, and maintenance standards for the fish
screen and to obtain information about ODFW's cost-sharing program for screening. Prior
to installation, the water user must obtain written approval from ODFW that the
required screen meets ODFW's criteria.

ODFW staffname: Nathaniel Ashley

Address: 357 Patterson Bridge Rd

City/State/Zip: John Day, OR 97845

Phone: (541) 575-0561

D This transfer may trigger requirements for fish passage under ORS 509.585 because a new
point of diversion will be constructed, an existing point of diversion's capacity will be
increased, or an existing point of diversion will be abandoned. The applicant should contact
the ODFW staffmember below for a determination ofwhether native migratory fish are or
were present at the applicable location, which will determine whether fish passage must be
addressed.

ODFW staff name: Danette Faucera

Address: 4034 Fairview Industrial Dr. SE

City/State/Zip: Salem. OR 97302

Phone: (503) 947-6092

ODFWWIRD POD Transfer CommentForm 7/1/2012 Page 3



regon
Kate Brown. Governor

April 4, 2022

VIA E-MAIL

RON AND LOANN MACDOUGALL
52708 SUNQUIST ROAD
MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862

Water Resources Department
725 Summer StNE. Suite A

Salem. OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Water Right Transfer Application T-13526

Your water right transfer is in the first of three phases of processing. Enclosed is a draft of the
Department's Preliminary Determination regarding Transfer Application T-13526. The document
reflects the Department's conclusion that, based on the information currently available, the transfer
will be approved. Your response and submittal of the items outlined below are required by May 4,
2022.

Required itemsneeding your immediate attention:

1. Please carefully review the Draft Preliminary Determination to verify that it accurately reflects the
changes you intend to make and to become familiar with the proposed conditions.

2. Respond in writing by May 4, 2022, with acknowledgement that you agree to the proposed action
and conditions.

3. If you find any errors, please let me know.
4. REQUIRED: You must submit a Report of Ownership for the lands where the water right(s) are

currently located (i.e., the FROM lands). This report:

a) Must be prepared by a title company;

b) Shall include a "prepared by" statement and the date the title company prepared the report
printed on the cover sheet;

c) Must be:
i. Prepared within 3 months of the Draft Preliminary Determination showing current

ownership; OR
ii. Prepared within 3 months of recording of a water right conveyance agreement; OR
iii. Have a prepared date showing ownership at the time a water right conveyance

agreement was recorded.

if water right conveyance agreements are involved, it is helpful to provide copies of those.
agreements along with the Report of Ownership.

IMPORTANT: In order for the Department to clearly understand the date that the title
company prepared the Report of Ownership, the title company must indicate/state the
date that they prepared the report on the coversheet and/or first page of the report.

d) Must include a list of owners at the time the report was generated; AND

e) Must include a legal description of the property where the water right to be transferred is
currently located (i.e., the FROM lands}.

5. You must provide a notarized statement of consent signed by any landowner listed in the Report
of Ownership who is not already included in the transfer application. The Department's statement
of consent form (Consent By Deeded Landowner) is available at:
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/WRDFormsPDF/consent to transfer form.pdf
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Conditions to yourwater right...

The Watermaster has required a water measurement device at the new diversion point prior to
diversion of water. Enclosed is a contact information sheet to assist you in pursuing additional
information or approval of the required (or alternate) devices.

This transfer will require installation of a fish screen at the new diversion point prior to diversion of
water. You may not divert water prior to installation and approval of the fish screen by the Oregon
Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW). You may wish to contact the ODFW staff person listed on the
enclosed contact sheet for more information about the screen and to determine a reasonable
timeline.

Please note the proposed date by which all conditions must be met: October 1, 2023. 1f the required
completion date is insufficient to comply with any of the conditions, you may request more time, at no
cost to you, during this stage of processing. Please let me know by the comment deadline if you will
need more time and explain the reasons why.

What happens next ...
Once the preliminary determination is issued a publication period is required. The Department will
publish a notice in their weekly publication, which opens a 30-day period in which the transfer can be
protested.

Issuance of the Preliminary Determination will occur shortly after we receive:

1. Yourwritten response to the conditions and proposed action in the Draft Preliminary
Determination (e-mail is acceptable); and

2. The Report of Ownership, including affidavits of consent from any landowners shown in the
ownership report who have not signed the transfer application. The title company must
indicate/state the date that they prepared the ownership report on the coversheet and/or first
page of the report.

If we do not receive the items listed above by May 4, 2022, a Preliminary Determination may be
issued denying the application as incomplete.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 503-979-3129 or arla.l.davis@water.oregon.gov if I may be of
assistance.

Sincerely,

Arla L Davis
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Transfer Application file T-13526
Gregory M. Silbernagel, District 5 Watermaster (via e-mail)
Terry Sprecher, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)

encs
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13526, Umatilla County DRAFT

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN
POINT OF DIVERSION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

RON AND LOANN MACDOUGALL
52708 SUNQUIST ROAD
MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862

Findings of Fact

1. On September 29, 2020, RON AND LOANN MACDOUGALL filed an application to change the
point of diversion under Certificate 23. The Department assigned the application number
T-13526.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 29, 2020, pursuant to
0AR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. The right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:

23 in the name of NICK GROSGEBAUER (confirmed by East Mud Creek
Decree)
IRRIGATION of 20.0 ACRES
1881
0.38 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

Period of Use: April 1 to September 20
Source: EAST BRANCH OF MUD CREEK, tributary of the WALLA WALLA RIVER

Authorized Point of Diversion:
POD Location

EAST BRANCH OF MUD CREEK

T-13526.ald Page 1 of 3



Authorized Place of Use:
I Twp Rng I Mer Sec a-0 I Acres

I 6N 35 E I WM 22 SwNW.[ 20.00

4. TransferApplication T-13526 proposes to move the authorized point of diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 GLot Measured Distances

POD #1- 344 FEET NORTH AND549 FEET
6N 35 E WM 22 SWNW 700 EAST FROM THE WEST CORNER OF

SECTION 22

5. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife has determined that the diversion is not
currently equipped with an appropriate fish screen, but a fish screen may be required in
the future at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion.

TransferReview Criteria [OAR 690-380-4010(2)]

6. Water has been used within the last five years. There is no information in the record that
would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture under 0RS 540.610

7. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T-13526.

8. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.

9. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights.

10. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The change in point of diversion proposed in TransferApplication T-13526 appears to be
consistent with the requirements of 0RS 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000. If
protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the transfer application will be approved.

IfTransferApplication T-13526 is approved, thefinal order will include thefollowing:

1. The change in point ofdiversion proposed in TransferApplication T-13526 is approved.

2. The right to the use ofthe water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 23 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 23 is cancelled.

4. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new point ofdiversion (POD #1), shall not exceed the
quantity ofwater lawfully available at the originalpoint ofdiversion.

5. Water use measurement conditions:

T-13526.ald Page 2 of 3



a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water usershall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval ofthe Director, anothersuitable measuring
device, at each new point ofdiversion.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working
order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters ormeasuring
devices; provided however, where the meters er measuring devices are located
within a private structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable
notice.

6. The Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife (ODFW) may require the water user to install
an approvedfish screen at the new point of diversion within one year after receiving written
notification that a fish screen is required. Once installed the water user shall maintain and
operate thefish screen at the new point ofdiversion according to ODFW's operational and
maintenance standards. IfODFW determines the screen is notfunctioning properly and is
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFWstandards, ODFWmay request
that OWRD regulate the use ofwater until OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the
fish screen isfunctioning properly.

7. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or:
before October 1, 2023. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadlinefor completion ofthe change andfull beneficial use ofthe water.

8. After satisfactory proofofbeneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on

DRAFT
Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
THOMAS M BYLER, DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

This draft Preliminary Determination was prepared by Arla L Davis. Ifyou have questions aboutthe
information in this document, you may reach me by email at arla.l.dayis@water.oregon.go
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Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife
Additional Fish Screening and Passage Information for the Applicant

(To be completed byy ODF'for RD to provide to the applicant.)

Transfer#: T-13526

The applicant should be aware that fish screening and passage may be required
for certain changes in point ofdiversion if the boxes below are checked.

D Fish screening is required as a condition of this transfer. The fish screen must meet ODFW's
design, construction, operational and maintenance standards.

Pursuant to ORS 498.306, cost-share funds may be available to assist in the installation of
fish screening.

The applicant should contact the ODFW staff member below to obtain additional
information on the design, construction, operational, and maintenance standards for the fish
screen and to obtain information about ODFW's cost-sharing program for screening. Prior
to installation, the water user must obtain written approval from ODFW that the
required screen meets ODFW's criteria

ODFW staff name. Nathaniel Ashley
Address: 357 Patterson Bridge Rd
City/State/Zip: lohn Day, OR..97845

Phone: (541) 575-0561

D This transfer may trigger requirements for fish passage under ORS 509.585 because a new
point of diversion will be constructed, an existing point of diversion's capacity will be
increased, or an existing point ofdiversion will be abandoned. The applicant should contact
the ODFW staff member below for a determination ofwhether native migratory fish are or
were present at the applicable location, which will determine whether fish passage must be
addressed.

ODFW staff name: Danette Faucera
Address: 4034 Fairview Industrial Dr SE

City/State/Zip: Salem, OR 97302

Phone: (503)947-6092

0DEW RD POD TransferComen For7 12012



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Pinal Order)

Transfer #; 1 13526

[/] Inorder to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flowm€all
be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

0 at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR
I✓ I at each newpoint of diversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Greg Silbernagel

District: 5

Address: 116 SE Dorion Avenue

City/State/Zip: Pendleton, Oregon 97801

Phone:

Email:

(541)969-1677

Greg.M.Silbernagel@oregon.gov

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out andmail theform below to the Salem office.

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, itmust be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, 0R 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of5 Last revised May 2019
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Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife
Water Right and Diversion Transfer Comment Form

(ODFprovides to RDso that RDcan makefindings according to statutory requirements.)

Reference Transfer#: T-13526, MACDOUGALL Date of review: IO/16/20

A. Please check box ifyou believe there is apotentialfor injury to an instream water right.
D The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) believes this proposed transfer may
injure an instream water right(s) on [stream], tributary to, because'
(Please attach any available supporting information.)

Note: This will prompt WRD to make a determination whether the transfer will injure an instreamwater right.
(ORD makes the determination ofinjury to a water right, while ODF's role is to raise concerns, and to evaluate
proposedmitigation and net benefit to the resource ifORD consents to injuryofan instream waterright.)

B. Please checkone ofthefollowingfive boxes related to fish screen requirementspursuant to
ORS 540.525 or 540.532:

0 1. Screen Maintain
[Select this option if the new Point ofDiversion (POD) requires afish screen andis currently
equippedwith an appropriatefish screen that will still be in compliance ifthe transferredwater
is divertedfrom this POD.]
Note: This option will yield the following:
Finding ofFact: The Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife has determined that a fish screen is necessaryat the
new point ofdiversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion and that the diversion is currently equipped with
an appropriate fish screen.
Condition: Thewater user shall operate and maintain an approved fish screen at the new point ofdiversion. If
Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife (ODFW) determines the screen is not functioning properly, and is
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards, ODFWmay request that OWRD regulate the
use ofwater until OWRD receives notific_ation from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning-properly.

D 2. Screen Now
[Option 2 shouldgenerally be selected if listedfish species arepresent al thepoint ofdiversion
and/or the originatingwater rightdiversion is currently screened. IfOption 2 is selected,
provide contact information on the "Fish ScreeningandPassage Information" sheet. The new
diversion may be eligiblefor cost-share.]
Note: This option will yield the following:
Finding ofFact: The Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screen is
necessary at the new point ofdiversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion and that the diversion is not
currently equipped with an appropriate fish screen. This diversion may be eligible for screening cost-share funds.
Condition: Prior to diverting water, the water user shall install an approved fish screen at the new point ofdiversion
and shall provide to the OWRD a written statement from Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife (ODFW) that the
installed screen meets the state's criteria, or that ODFW has determined a screen is not necessary.
The water user shall operate and maintain the fish screen at the new point ofdiversion consistent with ODFW's
operational and maintenance standards. IfODFW determines the screen is not functioning properly, and is
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards, ODFW may request that OWRD regulate the
use ofwater until OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the fish screen is-functioning properly.

Please return all 3 pages to: Transfers Section, Water Resources Department,
725SummerSt. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266

The electronic version ofthis form is available at:hllp://www.l.wrd.s1a1e.or.us/msword/ODFWScreen.doc. 7/112012 Pngc 1



D 3. Screen 2 Year
[Option 3 may be checked if the change isfrom an unscreeneddiversion to aHISTORICPOD or
an existingPOD in usefor anotherwater right, and cost-sharefunds are not currently available.
It shouldNOT be checked iflistedfish species arepresent at thepoint ofdiversion, the
originatingwater right diversion is screened, cost-sharefunds are currently available, or the
diversion is not eligiblefor ODF'scost-share program. Pleaseprovide contact information on
the "Fish ScreeningandPassage Information"sheet.] lfextraordinary circumstances are
present, please explain.:
Note: This option will yield the following:
Finding ofFact: The Oregon Department offish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screen is
necessary at the new point ofdiversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion and that the diversion is not
currently equipped with an appropriate fish screen. Listed fish species are not present at the point ofdiversion, the
originating water right diversion is not screened, cost-share funds arc not currently available, and the proposed
diversion may be eligible for ODFW's cost-share program. A grace period oftwo years is appropriate until such
time as cost-share funds become available to assist in the construction ofa fish screen. Ifcost-share funds do not
become available, thewater user must screen within the indicated time period regardless ofthe availability ofcost­
share funding.
Condition: By October 1, 20_ [Within two years after the date ofthis order] the water user shall install an
approved fish screen at the new point ofdiversion. The water usermay withdraw waler at the new point ofdiversion
without a screen until October 1, 20_.The water user shall provide to OWRD a written statement from Oregon
Department ofFish and Wildlife (ODFW) that the installed screen meets the state's criteria, or that ODFW has
determined a screen is not necessary.
The water user shall maintain and operate the fish screen at the new point ofdiversion consis_tent with ODFW's
operational and maintenance standards. lfODFW determines the screen is not functioning properly, and is
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards, ODFW may request that OWRDregulate the
use ofwater until OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning properly.

[] 4. Screen Future
[Use this option iffish are not currentlypresent, but mightpossibly be at somefuture time.]
Note: This option will yield the following:
Finding ofFact: The Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife has determined that the diversion is not currently
equipped with an appropriate fish screen, but a fish screen may be required in the future at the new point of
diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion.
Condition: The Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife (ODFW) may require the water user to install an approved
fish screen at the new point ofdiversion within one year after receiving written notification that a fish screen is
required. Once installed the water user shall maintain and operate the fish screen at the new point ofdiversion
according to ODFW's operational and maintenance standards. IfODFV.I determines the screen is not functioning
properly, and is unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards, ODFW may request that
OWRD regulate the use ofwater until OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning
properly.

D 5. No Screen Needed
[Check this box iffish are not currentlypresent, andare not expected in thefuture.]

Signature
Danette Faucera
Printed Name

(503) 947-6092
Phone

Water Policy Coordinator
Title
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Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife
Additional Fish Screening and Passage Information for the Applicant

(To becompleted byODFfor RD toprovide to the applicant.)

Transfer #: T-13526

The applicant should be aware that fish screening and passage may be required
for certain changes in point of diversion if the boxes below are checked.

D Fish screening is required as a condition of this transfer. The fish screen must meet ODFW's
design, construction, operational and maintenance standards.

Pursuant to ORS 498.306, cost-share funds may be available to assist in the installation of
fish screening.

The applicant should contact the ODFW staffmember below to obtainadditional
information on the design, construction, operational, and maintenance standards for the fish
screen and to obtain information about ODFW's cost-sharing program for screening. Prior
to installation, the water user must obtain written approval from ODFW that the
required screen meets ODFW's criteria.

ODFW staff name: Nathaniel Ashley

Address: 357 PattersonBridge Rd

City/State/Zip: John Day, OR 97845

Phone: (541) 575.-056l

D This transfer may trigger requirements for fish passage under ORS 509.585 because a new
point of diversion will be constructed, an existing point of diversion's capacitywill be
increased, or an existingpoint of diversion will be abandoned. The applicant should contact
the ODFW staffmember below for a determination ofwhether native migratory fish are or
were present at the applicable location, whichwill determine whether fish passage must be
addressed.

ODFW staffname: Danette Faucera

Address: 4034 Fairview Industrial Dr. SE

City/State/Zip: Salem. 0R 97302

Phone: (503)947-6092

ODFIRD POD TransferCommentForan 7/1/2012 Page 3



Watermaster Review Form

Watermaster Review Form:

Water Right Transfer

TransferApplication

Gregan Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Transfer Application: T-13526

Applicant Name: Ron and LoAnn MacOougal

Review Due Date:

roeoe4 co-aces: [Jou [loo [eo» [lose []ore

Reviewer(s}: Greg Silbernagel Date of Review: 10/7/2020

i. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes Ill No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for>5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right(s} and downstream water rights? II I Yes D No Generally characterize the

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

[] ves []o [oecords not avatate.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s} result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? D Yes Ill No If "Yes", explain:

s. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would

be affected? D Yes II I No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights

most affected:
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

6. Check hereD if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

[0 »
7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,

estimate the losses:

ls
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:

I✓ I N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU changes: [/] N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water

from the same source? D Yes D No If ""Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: I✓ I N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

11. For_POU changes that involve micro_irrigation: [/[N/A

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury Qr enlargement?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 2 of5 last revised May 2019
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A Watermaster Review Form TransferApplication

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than

were authorized under the temporary transfer? LJ Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the

temporary transfer actually remain dry? [_ves [] No It"No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 3 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form TransferApplication

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

[] ves []No it"ves", evote:

The certificate does not identify the POD. The decree map is hara to read but there is an old diversion structure at the newly
installed pump station. I believe it serves the west side of East Mud Creek. However, a portion of this water right is on the east
side of East Mud Creek and there is no evidence of any historic ditches and the decree map is rough. There is however, a

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:
Map/identify the underlying supplemental groundwater right. Could possibly require additional fee's.

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? D o [] Yes, as checked and provided below:

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter*,

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, I✓ I at each point of
diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriationE]with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation
district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.
c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access ta the meters or measuring devices; provided
however, where the meters or measuring devices ore located within a private structure, the
Watermoster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

□ Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff q_aqes*,
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range and stage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Stoff gages shall be United States
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above

TACS

selected condition:

LI vs
D Parshall Flume

D Other:

D Submerged Orifice

D Flow Restrictor
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sentwith the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #; 7 13526

[/] Inorder to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flowmwill
be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

[_] at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR

I✓ I at each new point of diversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Greg Silbernagel

District: 5

Address: 116 SE Dorion Avenue

City/State/Zip: Pendleton, Oregon 97801

Phone:

Email:

(541)969-1677

Greg .M .Silbernagel@oregon.gov

Note: If a device other than the one specified inthe Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out andmail theform below to the Salem office.

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, 0R 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of 5 Last revised May 2019
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725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A
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Application for Permanent
Water Right Transfer
Part 1 of 5- Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGON Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900

WATER RESOURCES www.Oregon.gov/OWRD
DEPARTMENT

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all requirEfll!CEIV
attachments are not completed and included.

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section.

Check all items included with this application. (N/A = Not Applicable)
i:gj Part 1- Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.

i:g]
i:g]

OWRD

Part 3- Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new on line fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. If you have questions, call
Customer Service at (503) 986-0801.

Part 2- Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist.

Part4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

Part5- Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How manywater rights are to
be transferred?1 List them here: Certificate 23

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)

Attachments:
Completed Transfer Application Map.
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.

[] N/A Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water
right is on.)

[]N/A Supplemental Form D - For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district.

i:g] D N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

D i:g] N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation.

D ~ N/A Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability.

(ForStaff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOURAPPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):
Application fee not enclosed/insufficient

Land Use Form not enclosed or Incomplete
Additional signature(s) required

[)t[fJ[3m[Am]­
Staff:503-986-0_ Date: ___J___J__

Map not Included or incomplete
Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or incomplete

_ Partis incomplete

Revised 11/6/2019 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 1 of 8



RECEIVED
Part 2 of 5 - Transfer Application Map

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes alt the required items an
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

[] []N/A Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs,
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature
are not required for substitutions.

[] []N/A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water
right.

[] Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

[] The size of the map can be 8x 11 inches, 8x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

~ A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

~ The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch= 1,320 feet, or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

~ Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

~ Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers an: recommended.

~ Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

~ Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

~ Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority elate,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

D ~ N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit.

[:g] D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show tlie proposed location
and label it clearlywith distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPScoordinates are used,
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at
least one dieit after the decimal (example-42"32'15.5") or de€q$#"%j?lg"h five or
more digits after the decimal (example -42.53764").

Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form- Page 2 of 8 TACS



Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet
• as » a

FEEWORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER(except Substitution)
Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs)

-

1 1 $1,160
Types of change proposed:
0 Place of Use RECEIVE D I

[]character of Use l
~ Point of Diversion/Appropriation SEP 1 8 202 I

Number of above boxes checked= 1(2al IiSubtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 0 (2b) only one change, this will be O OWRD
2 Multiply line 2b by $930 and enter » » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 0

Number of water rights included in transfer1(3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (3b) // onlyone water right this will be 0

3 Multiply line 3b by $520 and enter » )) 9) ) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 9) 3 0
Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a

well?
[]No: enter0 »» »»»» » )) ) ) » ) » )) » )) )) )) ) » ))

4 []Yes:enter $410 » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) » )) 4 0
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
[] No: enter 0 on line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) >) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see
example below*): (5a)

Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (5b)
If Sb is O or less, enter O on line 5» » )) )) )) >) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) ))

If Sb is greater than O, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc) and
5 multiply Sc by $350, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) 5 0
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 1,160

Is this transfer:
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
[] endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to
fish and wildlife habitat?

If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 »
7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) ) ) )) )) ) )) >) )) )) )) )) )) 7 _o
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 8 1,160

Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
ofSupplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:

1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows:
a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number

ofacres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
b. Ifthe water right certificate does not list total cfs, but Identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 ofa cfs per acre;

multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (ForC87654, 45.0 acx0.0125
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)

2. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on all the land Included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary righton the same land. The fee should
be assessed onlyonce for each "on the ground" acre Included In the transfer. (In this example, blankSa would be only0.56
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. BlankSb would be Oand Line 5 would then also become O).

ACS3526

FEE WORKSHEETfor SUBSTITUTION

1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $840.00
Number of wells included in substitution (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b) only one well this will be O

2 Multiply line 2b by $410 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2

3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) » Fee for Substitution: 3

Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 3 of9 l - T



Part 4 of5 -Applicant Information and Signature
Applicant Information

D

ED

2020

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE N0. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Ron and LoAnn MacDougall (509) 386-8513 .
ADDRESS FAX NO. RECEIV
52708 Sunquist Road .
CIT I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL SEP ItMilton-Freewater OR 97862 rlmacd1966@gmail.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. ow 3

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Terry Sprecher/Sprecher Group (541) 306-3709 (541) 419-0883
ADDRESS FAX NO.
2445 NE Division St, Suite 300 -----
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Bend OR 97703 terry.sprecher@sprechergroup.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:
Formalize the POD location.

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1".
Check One Box

cg] By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt of the draft preliminary determination and prior to
Department approval of the transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in 0AR 690-380-4010(5); OR

0 I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined In ORS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right ls In the
name of the municipality or a predecessor; OR

D I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by
condemnation the property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and
have supporting documentation.

4-7,- 7d
Date

7-5-20
Date

Ron MacDougall
Print Name (and Title if applicable)

LoAnn MacDougall
Print Name (and Title If applicable)

By my signature below, I confirm that I understand:

• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the
Department for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right
is located, once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest
publishing the notice in the following newspaper: Walla Walla Union Bulletin. Walla Walla, WA.

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any
issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050.

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the
water right (0AR 690-380-6010).

tion contained in this application is true and accurate.

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is
located? ~ Yes D No IfNO, include signatures ofall deededlandowners (andmailing and/or e-mail
addresses ifdifferent than the applicant's) orattach affidavits of consent (andmailing and/ore-mail
addresses) from all landowners orindividuals/entities to which the water right(s) wer4cv{yep2

Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Appllcation Form - Page 4 of 8 TACS



Check thefollowing boxes that apply:

~The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should
continue to be sent to the applicant.

[_]The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the
final order is issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner.

[_]Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion ofchange(s).
Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold?D Yes ~No

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner
information table below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for
assignment will have to be filed for at a later date.

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner,
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property_ Transactions.pdf

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONALCONTACTNO.

ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZIP E-MAIL

FAX NO.

Describe any special ownership circumstances here:---
OWRD

D Check here if any ofthe water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by
an irrigation or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.)

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS

- -

CITY STATE I ZIP

D Check here ifwater for any ofthe rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRESS

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
corporation, or tribal governmentswithin whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

Umatilla County Department ofLand Use Planning 216 SE 4" st. (541) 278-6252
cIT STATE I ZIP
Pendleton OR 97801

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRESS

CIT

I ENITNNAME

Revised 11/6/2019 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 5 of8
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Part 5 of 5- Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE # 23

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 0.38 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

RECEIVED

SEP 1 S 2020
gallons per minute (gpm}

Describe the current water delivery system orthe system that was in place at4. },Y'{jk,4st
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. A 5 HP Berkley LTH pump diverts water from the
East Branch of Mud Creek. Water is conveyed via hand lines and one wheel line to assorted sprinkler
heads and to one Nelson Irrigation Big Gun Model 1000 head.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

I
Tax

POD/POA
Is this POD/POA IfPOA, OWRD ii I Lot,
Authorized on Well Log ID# Measured Distances

Name or DLC (froma recognizedthe Certificate or (orWellID [ Twp Rng Sec ¼ w,
Number or survey corner)is it Proposed? T'ag#L-_) Gov't

- Lot-
1 Certificate 23 states "Has

I I I the right to the use of the
East Branch ~ Authorized i I waters of the East Branch
of Mud

[] Proposed
6 N 35 E 22 SW NW 700

of Mud Creek". Decree
Creek

l Map does not specify
I exact POD location.
' I

D Authorized
6 N 35 E 22 SW NW 700

344' N and 549' E ofthe
#1 [E] Proposed West 1/4 Corner of Sec 22I I I

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

□ Place of Use (POU) □ Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

□ Character of Use (USE) □ Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

~ Point of Diversion (POD) □ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

□ Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) □ Substitution (SUB)

□ Surface Water POD to Ground Water □ Government Action POD (GOV)
POA {SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

0 Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Usethe
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

~ No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form- Page 6 of8
13526
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask forTransferStaff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 23
List the change proposed forthe acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

RECE\VED
SEP 1 8 2020

TACSPermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 7 of 8

~ditional remarks:The transfer's purpose is to formalize the POD location. The original decreed right does not specify the exact POD location.

7

Revised 11/6/2019

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands)
-

PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

,,
Proposed

List only that part or portion ofthe water rightthatwill be changed. Changes (see are made.

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/
Gvt T,ype ofUSE POA(s) (name Priority previous Gvt NewTypeof iP0A(s) te Priority

Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lotlotor Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ [Tax Lot Lotor Acres be used
or number Date USE Date

DLC Certificate fromTable 1)
DLC (from

Table 1)

EXAMPLE -­
-- -

15.0
II R©D #-I! 1?00 1901 POU/POD s 9 E I! NWNW 500 1 10.0 POD#5 19012 S 9 E 15 NE NW 100 lr.r.lgatlon 2

- #2 -
Lt - - la

2
-

I s 9 E 2 SW NW 500 5.0 POD#6 1901

6 N 35 E 22 NW SW 700 19.45 irr #1 1881 POD 6 N 35 E 22 NW SW 700 19.45 IRR #1 1881

I

- -

L....I.

co TOTAL ACRES: 19.45 TOTAL ACRES: 19.45
- -

OWRD



Certificate # 23
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands? ] Yes [] No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers:Certificate 38854, for
Supplemental Irrigation on a portion of the irrigated acres.

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate#
Surface water primary Certificate #= RECEIVED

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identifythe primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate #

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

SEP 1 8 2020

OWRD
0 Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated

with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default._aspx

AND/OR

0 Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 foranywells that do not
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) ofAppropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

Proposed or Ifan existing = Staticwater Well -specific
lswell Perforated Source

Authorized already
well: Totalwell Casing

Casing Seal orscreened level of aquifer rate (cfsor
POA built?

OWRDWell depth Diameter Intervals depth(s) interva ls completed (sand, gravel, gpm). Ifless
Name or [Yes orNo)

IDTagNo. (feet) (interva ls)
(in feet) well basalt, etc.) than full rate

Number L­ (in feet) ofwater right

13526
Revil 11//2010



Application forWater Right
Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

sf°"e._ Oregon WaterResourees DepartmentF'm '"m"'"'""" "'·'";,,A·4aii>ls.Oregon 97301-1266
(603) 986-0900

-11q_~ \\'\\'\\.\ITlblale.M.IIS

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supportingdocumentation must be attached.

State ofOregon

County ofUl\.·lATILLA)

)
) ss

RECEIVED

SEP 18 2020
l Ro_DLoAN_LLcDot_guy_. in my capacity as 1_NDoERS,

mailing address 52708_SUyQL_ISL_ROAD,_MIL_ION-ELL_ILR,QR 97862

telephone number (509)386-8513, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

] Personal observation []Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

D Water was used during the previous five years on the entire plact.: or use for
Certificate # 23: OR

OWRD

0 My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼ ¼ Gov't Lot Acres
orDLC (if applicable)

OR
D Confirming Certificate# has been issued within the past five years: OR

O Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is: __ (Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased. additional evidence of use is needed for the port ion not leased instream.); OR

fgJ The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation rhat a presumption of forfeiture for
non-use would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached.

[] Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
I0 years for Certilicate # __(1-'or Historic POD/POA Transfers)

(continues on reverse side)

Revised 2/5/20 I 0 Evidence ofUse Affiduvit - Pngc I of'.! 13526 s



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops. pasture. etc.): l'ASTlJRio

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the
above statements, my appljqation will be considered incomplete. RECEIVED

:!l.::../cJ- -2_C)

el 'q--zo OWRD
Signed and sMrto or sired) betre me this_\) day or 'Sepl(tr. 2o_90

-

OFFlCIALSTAMP ~
KARINA G MARTINEZ
NOTARYPUBLIC-OREGON ~ ~
COMMISSION NO.iJ79022 0 [g_

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 09, 2022 l'.} ,V) /'J
My Commission Expires:' LUbl-

-

Supporting Documents Examples

D Copy ofa water right cert ificate that has been Copy orcon firming wmer right ccrti licate 1ha1 shows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right cert ificate)
D Copies of receipts from snles of irrigated crops o Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

o Fertil izer or seed bills related to irrigated crops
o Farmers Co-op sales receipt

D Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation o District assessment records for water delivered
district records. NRCS farm management plan. or
records ofother water suppliers 0 Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

o Beneficial use reports from district
0 IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report
Ii) Agricultural Stabilization Plan
o CREP Report

D Aerial photos containing sufficient detail lo Multiple photos cnn be submitted to resolve different ureas ofa
establish location and date ofphotograph water right.

lf'the photogrnph does not print with a "date stamp" or without
the source being identified, the date of the photograph and
source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU --www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD - \\'Ww.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth -- earth.google.com
TerraScrver -www.1erras.:rvcr.co111

[] Approved Lease establishing bcnelicinl use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

SEP 1 8 2020

Revised 2/5/20 I 0 Evidence or Use Affidavit - Page 2 or2 13526 FS



Certificate 23, Application forWater Right Transfer to Formalize the POD Location

Attachment to the Evidence of Use Affidavit

The water right described in Certificate 23 is not subject to forfeiture because a presumption of
forfeiture for non-use would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2).

Under ORS 540.610(2)0), "The owner or occupant of the property to which the water right is
appurtenant was unable to make full beneficial useof thewater becausewaterwas not available.
A water right holder rebutting the presumption under this paragraph shall provide evidence that
thewater right holder was ready, willing and able to use the water had it been available.

On July 21, 2020, at 0845 hours, the Oregon Water Resources Department (WRD) placed a
"Notice of Regulation of Water Use" on the pump located at the Point of Diversion for Certificate
23 (see attached). The Notice expires on December 31, 2020. The reason for the Noticegiven was
"Water supply insufficient to satisfy senior rights".

Please note the following items:
The landowner has periodically irrigated from the East Branch of Mud Creek for part of the
preceding 5-year period, using a small, gasoline-powered pump, which proved to be
inadequate to provide full beneficial use of the water.
The landowner has been working with Dunning Irrigation since prior to August 24, 2018, to
purchase and install a pump system adequate to provide full beneficial use of the water.
As of late June, 2020, the pump was installed by Dunning Irrigation and working, and the
landowner had begun using it to provide beneficial use of the water for most of the
certificated acreage.
The landowner's intent was to plant and irrigate the portion of the certificated acreage that
was not yet being irrigated in order to make full beneficial use of the water.
However, onJuly 21, 2020, use of thewater from the East Branch of Mud Creek was regulated
off by WRD, preventingthe landowner from making full beneficial use ofthewater because
waterwas not legally available.
Note that, as of late June, 2020, the water right holder was ready, willing and able to use
the water had it been available.

RECEIVED

SEP 1 8 2020

OWRD

13526



RECEIVED

SEP l 8 2020

OWRD

!\: 0 T I CE of REGULA 1' ION of WA. T I<: R CJ S E

NOTlCElS HEREl3YGIVEN ro the,respoos1ble pney, that I haveproperly regulated and poslfd lhisWA'flBR WSE €.©Nll7Jl0L on_ µ.c.~ l/ >f .2o_tfz_CC'H5 hours. and he same is wholly under my control (ORS 540.045; 0AR 69-0-:250).
Th111 or~ is legal noticeta anyone interested in lhc div:ersion or use of llllller frotn£&.J /1't1k-;t . 1/cou may nol
lawfully change or in1erfrre1 with this water ust: control (ORS 540.045( Id)), f, iolation of:thi:; n:_g_u!nli<ln is punlshablc l:iy a fine ondl
or imprisonment {ORS 536,900. 540.710,540.990). This order uxpires on_ (. · 'l- . 20 Zc> trt /1.,,po hours,
unlessotherwise notified byWateraster Staff.

R£ASONFORREGULATION
0 Use of water without a vnlid wn1or ,rf.ghl.

0 Violauon o'fpermit condition. ·
0 Vi1>lauon ofORS 540.310 (he-.idg3h:; 111~asuri11g de,•iec) and 0RS 540.320 (noncomplinn!=c)

-S::Watcrsupply insuffiaicn1 msatisfy senior agblS.
"□Other _

woemaser son_w"ert«rt
socGt37!-g1£ nu. Ike. ,Mattacry.4i
This is II FJ.NAL 0.RDER in other than contested case, subject to jutliiiM n.Wle.w uhder 0RS 183.-184. Any petition for. judiciul
review ofthe ordermust be filedwitbin the time speclfied liy ORS 183.484(~)- ,Pursuunt to 0:RS 53b.07S Jtnd (:)AR 137-0 IJA-J)0l!0
.you mny ell:ber petition for judklal review or pecltlon tbc Oi:ccctor for recons@erntl_on ot tfils order. A petition for reconsideration
may be granted or dcn.ied by the Db,ector, nod if no nction is tukcn within 60 daysfollowing thedate the petition was filed, the

772"1"7s! +r-» sr·
(%a,Akot )4[30

DislriotNo. 5:·



Land Use
Information Form

NOTE TO APPLICANTS

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE. Suite A
Solem, Oregon 97301-1266
so»us-i»oo RECEIVED
www.wrd.state.or.us

SEP 1 8 2020

OWRD

In order for your application to be processed by the Water Resources Department (WRD), this Land Use
Information Form must be completed by a local government planning official in the jurisdiction(s) where
your water right will be used and developed. The planning official may choose to complete the form while
you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Applications received by WRD without the Land Use Form or
the receipt stub will be returned to you. Please be aware that your application will not be approved
without land use approval.

This formis NOT required if:

I) Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands;OR

2) The application is for a water right transfer, allocation ofconservedwater, exchange, pcnnitamendment, or ground water
registration modification, and all ofthe following apply:
a) The existingand proposedwater use is located entirelywithin lands zoned for exclusive farm-use or within an

irrigation district;
b) The application involves a change in place of use only;
c) The change docs not involve the placementor modification of structures, includingbut not Limited towater diversion,

impoundment, distribution facilities, water wells and well houses; and
d) The application involves irrigation water uses only.

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
The person presenting the attached Land Use Information Form is applying for or modifying a water
right. The Water Resources Department (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to
be sure the water rights do not result in land uses that are incompatible with your comprehensive plan.
Please complete the form or detach the receipt stub and return it to the applicant for inclusion in their
water right application. You will receive notice once the applicant formally submits his or her request to
the WRD. The notice will give more information aboutWRD's water rightsprocess and provide
additional comment opportunities. You will have 30 days from the date of the notice to complete the
land-use form and return it to the WRD. If no land-use information is received from you within that
30-day period, the WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed water right is
compatible with your comprehensive plan. Your attention to this request for information is greatly
appreciated by the Water Resources Department. If you have any questions concerning this form, please
contact the WRD's Customer Service Group at 503-986-0801 .

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Intonation For - Page I of3
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Land Use
Information Form
Applicant(s): Ron and LoAnn_MacDougall

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE,Sui le A
Salem, Oregon 97i30.I- I266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

SEP 1 8 2020

RECEIVED

Mailing Address: 52708 SunguistRoad

City: Milton-Freewater

A. Land and Location

State: OR Zip Code: 97862 Daytime Phom:: (509) 386-8513 OWRD

Please include the following infonnation for all tax lots where water will be diverted (token from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed servic-e-area boundaries for the In-lot information requested below.

-

Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot # Plan Designation (c.g.. Wnlcr lo be: Proposed Land
Rural Residential/RR-5) Use;

6N 35E 22 SWNy 700 EFU-10 E] Diverted DJ Conveyed O Used lnigation

D Divcncd D Conveyed ]used-- -- -- -- -- -- --
D Divered D Convoyed DJ U«d-- -- -- -- -- -- ~-

0 Diverted DJ conveyed DJ used-- -- -- -- -- -- --
List all counties and cities where water is ro osed to be divencd, convc ed and/or used or devclo cd:
Umatilla County

8. Description of Proposed Use
Type ofapplication to be filed with the Waler Resources Deparunent:
D Permit lo Use or Store Water 18] Water RighL Transfer
0 Limited Water Use Liccnse O Allocntion ofConserved Water

DPermit Amcndmcnl or Ground Water Registration Modification
0 Exchange ofWater

Source ofwater: D Reservoir/Pond D Ground Wntcr 18) SurfaceWater (name) East Branch ofMud Creek

Estimated quantity ofwater needed: 0.38

Intended use ofwater: [2J frriga1ion
D Municipal

Brien describe:

18) cubic feet per second

D Commercial D Industrial
0 Quasi-Municipal []Instream

D gullons per minute D ncre-feet

D Domestic for household(s)

Doer

Theieguested transfer is to formalize the POD location.

Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Fann connot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources
Department.

Sec bottom or Page 3.»

Revised 2/8/20 I0 Land Use lnforation Fon-Page 2 of3
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For Local Government Use Only

RECEIVED
SEP 1 8 2020

OWRD
The followingsection must be completed by a planningofficial from each county and city listed unless the project will be located
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency mustcomplete this form. This deals onlywith the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as buildingor gradingpermits.

Please check the appropriate box belowand provide the requested information

kindoses tobe servedby the proposed water uses (includingproposed construction) arc allowedoutrightor arc notregulated by
your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s):

0 Land uses to be servedby the proposedwater uses (includingproposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals as
listed in the table below. (Pleasc attach documentation ofapplicable land-use npprovals which have already beenobtained.
Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained butallappeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

TypeofLand-Use Approval Needed
(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use

nnits. c.1c.)
CilcMosl Significnn~Applicublc Pion Policies &

Ordinance SectionRcfcrcncc.1

00bllined
DJ Denied
O0b1oine<I
D Denial

DO Ouined
DJ Denied

D0b1aincd□ Denied

Land-Use ApproVDI:

DJ BeingPunued
0 Nul BeingPuriuod

D Bcini; Pur>ucd
D Nol Bcins Pun-uc:d

[BeingPursued
DNo1 Being Pursued

D BciosPunu cd
DNol Being Pursued

0ncingPumied
DNol Bciog Pursued

Localgovernments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the WaterResourcesDepartment
regarding thisproposed use ofwater below, or on a separate shecL[0@" @woes+a

1%g% fans_[ass.---.hp.. = toesolalao
oorsensoos' Ur@Hilla_ (Co+hq blond Use Planninq
Note to local governmentrepresentative: Please complete this fonn or sign the receipt below and re~ it to the applicanL Ifyou
sign the receipt, you will have 30days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Lnnd Use Information
Form or WRD maypresume the land use associated with the proposed use ofwater is compatible with local comprehensive plans.

--------------------------------~
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name: _

City or County=----------~------- Staffcontact: _

Signature: Phone,_: Date: _

ULt)c..,

Revised 218/20 I0 Lund Use Information Form- Page 3 0f3
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Regular Permanen~ater Right Transfer A._p~lication Checklist
Cheeked byZot± Date.1/2»/2,

f n
(IfOK, check box to left; ifnot, fill in the blank)

[IJ' I. Page I of application: Are all attachments tbat have been checked actually included?
If not, what is missing? _

rn/ 2. Are fees included and correct? Fee paid: _

If not, the correct fee would be: __, so the amount missing is: _

► If a Government Action POD change (see: Page 5): NO CHARGE

[POO/APOD, POA/APOA, SW to GW, Gov Action) are all counted as one type
POU is counted as one type
[USE or (Supplemental to Primary)] are counted as one type

3. Page 3 of application: Have all the applicants listed at the top ofthe page signed?
Ifno, whose signature is missing? _

Certs & acres involved:

Changcs.

# cfs involved.

3ofCC.

+NOTE:

4. Are all listed certificates or permits shown by WRIS as non-cancelled?
If no, which are cancelled? _
For each cancelled certificate, if there has been a remaining right certificate issued that covers the lands in the left side of
Table 2, list its number and check the #4 box at left on this checkl ist.

5. If any certificate is in the name ofa "distri ct", is a Supplemental Form fl) from that district enclosed?
G:t'NIA D Form D needed from(district)

6. Ifall #1-#5 boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept the application. Put
this check sbeet in the transfer folder. If# 1, #2, #3, #4 or #5 on this checklist is deficient, the application cannot be
accepted. It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "stafP' section at the bottom ofApplication Page
1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

Last revised3/14/19.pks



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

September 29, 2020

RON & LOANN MACDOUGALL
52708 SUNQUIST ROAD
MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862

Water Resources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Application T- 13526

On, we received your water right Transfer application. The application was accompanied by
$1160.00. Our receipt number 133498 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking theWatermaster for a report regarding the potential for
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will
also be sent to Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife to determine if a fish screen is needed.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper
with general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that
newspaper notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the
cost. You will be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of
the notice.

Except as provided under ORS 540.5 103) for municipalities, you may not use water from the
new point of diversion until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by
the Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue
to use the water as described by your existing water right.

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will
be required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water
right was not conveyed in the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the
processing of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0815.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #5 (via email)
Umatilla County
Terry Sprecher, Agent

Enclosure
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